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From: SiSeiilelsRe]
Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat)3a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue,
London WC2N 3BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax) Cactinn A0

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
D/DAS/64/3]z - ¥\ -
Date;

5 April 2004

Thank you for you letter dated 26 March 2004.

Please find attached a list as requested of the reports for 2003. As you can see there was no report
made in the Dover area of Kent. I also enclose the report from Lowestoft in Suffolk in 2004.

I hope this will be of help.

Yours sincerely

- o e
P [ s B

magw  2CIOBUMN T
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« 2003 UFO Reports
® T i

ehaven

i

éHunﬁngdon

§Wellingborough
_ Southfields

s
3

01/03/03

:Somerset

North Yorkshire

fFalmouth

London

LAV 1
:Coltishall
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2003 UFO Reports

.East Yorkshire

30/05/03:;

" Dunstable

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, . Abbey 17T B B

............................................ T b P L o BB AT R 5 e

:Northants

14/10/03:  05:56 Whitney ‘Oxfordshire
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2003 UFO Reports

26/10/03] 21:06. ‘North Wirral ‘Merseyside

05/11/03 _ London

25/11/03.  14:25 Wem

Woodbridge

Wokingham

29/12/03:  01:50: 'Edinburgh




The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2040/1

Directorate of Air Staff (Secretanat)3a
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,

Room 6/73,

Metropole Building,

Northumberland Avenue,

London,

WC2N 3BP.

26 March 2004.

= Thank you for your letter of 15 March, many thanks for pointing out the error on my
pat, yes you were right I had made a mistake, I should have been requesting the listing of sightings to your
department for the year of 2003.

Also the report from the Dover area of Kent should of course have been July 2003, and would be most
interested in receiving a copy of that report if possible?

Please accept my sincere apologies for not realizing this error, and that hopefully 1 have not been wasting
your time. I also thank you for the reports that you have sent me so far for this current year (2004).

I was interested to see that you had a report from Lowestoft in Suffolk for the 1 March 2004, and wonder if
it would be possible if I could also have a copy of that report?

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.




The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2040/1

:;;=:—5:.‘:f;3."_‘
Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat)3

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
{Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(FaX) CQaction 40
(GTN)

Your Reference

Qur Reference
D??Agfgﬁ%/s

ate
24 November 2003

I am writing with regard to your enquiry about whether, since September 2001, Police Forces
have been instructed to send out patrol vehicles to investigate sightings of unidentified craft
reported to them by members of the public and, if so, whether these procedures were instigated by
the MOD or the Home Office. I apologise for the length of time it has taken to send you a
substantive reply.

I can confirm that the Ministry of Defence has not issued any spectfic instructions to the Police
regarding UFO sightings reported to them. From time to time, Police Stations forward to us, UFO
reports that they have received, but these procedures have not changed in recent years. The
Association of Chief Police Officers are responsible for developing Police policies on behalf of
the Service as a whole and if you wished to pursue your enquiries concerning internal Police
procedures you may wish to contact them at the following address.

The Association of Chief Police Officers
25 Victoria Street

London
SWI1H OEX

Telephone: 020 7227 3434
Fax: 020 7227 3400
e-mail: info@acpo.police.uk

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,
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From: SE=ielaRs
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax) Cartinn A0
E-Mail | das-laopspolia@defencemoduk

Your Reference

Our Ref
DIDAS/GARTS 8

éDate '
October 2003

D(’:' AN Section 40

Thank you for your letter dated 8 September. Please find enclosed, copies of the reports that you
requested, with the informant’s personal details deleted in order to protect their confidentiality.
The sightings were all made by members of the public and the details of the channels through
which they were notified to us are shown on the reports. 1 hope this is helpful.
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Civil Aviation Authori
rit
45-49 Kings way g
London 2
wC2 C ,

Pleas 1 i
€ write back because | believe the above to an interest to ali

Please note I have alw i
ays bee i ’ '
about these sightings, ¥S been interested in UFO’s and [ am keen to find out the try
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

. X TRANSMISSION DETAILS: DTG of Transmission:

: To; LT
M), LATCC(M), Porters Way, West Drayton
Middlesex UB7 9AU D

DAS Operations and Policy, Rm 673 Metropole Building,
- 2 rvene s Northumberland Avenue
London WC2N 58P
AUTHORISING OFFICER: TﬁANé&lséiON OPERATOR: e
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: RANK/GRADE & NAME: B
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
AIDATE: | 2 Se> i [ TINE: | a3 DURATION OF SIGHTING: D SEc S
B| DESCRIPTION OF dBJECT: Sound?
Number . Smell?
Size DAL oF Tias Other
Shape ;
Colour Qéb .
Brightness
C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:

Geographical location: '2_‘ 2 T <3 YA 1 N
' voAEh [
LS TA J \c.c.’“ .

Indoors/Outdoors/Stationary/Moving e \wiocoize,
D

HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

Naked eye/BinocuIars/CameraNideo camera =vE >

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN. (A landmark may be useful)
/_ | |
Cagt

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT: R oo Hozieoso

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark‘if possible):
N

H| MOVEMENT OF OBJECT: e _ ' )
lolansog MA?ZC-—W\‘:- e /Qcm:s-.—)

J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):

; ’\SL—O

K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: qu L \/
A WLAGS

L| TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press:

Police:

Military Organisation: , -

Airport: MARSTGS AT . / Cw 3@ / N\@D

Other: et a n
M INFORMANTS’ DETAILS. Name:

Address: : ¥

-
-

ANY BACKGROUN-DﬁOF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:

O] OTHER WITNESS?

Hosn aos 19N,

P] DATE/TIME OF REPORT- \ DA 9551 S=e Qf»l ; 11 SF0 2003
i
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—- sw— mwes a0ra3 FRUM AISCMILATCC T0 SEC AS P.o1
F’ v TRANSMISSION DETAILS: DTG of Transmission: T

.  T—
AllﬂLATCC(M) Porters Way, West Drayton S

ex UB7 SAU SEC_ (IGTZ MOD Main Building, Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB

AUTHORISING OFFICER TRANSMISSION OPERATOR: I
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT RANKIGRADE & NAME: .
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: s I
Al DATE: | 1 ¢ w6t | TIME: | \i 2 DURATION OF SIGHTING: 20 SEcmmd S

B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Smell? weore

Number Other ; L DE
Size pK HiGh AT TuDE
Shape c.Reuuae.

Colour &_asuate 82re=u Ll TS5
Brightness —

Sound? Nownug

C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:
Geographical location:

CocLsome , KT

Indwr@StabonaﬁIMovmg
D| HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

(_ﬁaked eyehmocu!ars!CameraNldeo camera

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

}\) Ot EASYTERLSy

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT:

Ni<

G| DISTANCE (By reference 1o 3 known landmark if possible):

Nic

H| MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

B Soutweroey

J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze ete):
\'\‘C‘d"l C._\-m-&bfﬁﬁé ~ Ba. EnT SRS

K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

Nese

L} TOWHOM REPORTED:
Press:

Palice: kewt Poucz Foueserne [ kemt Roinces MADSTONE
Military Organisation: RaF HMamstor T s
Airport:
Other:

INFORMANTS' DI:TAILS
Name:
Address:

N} ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED

OTHER WTTNESS? o<

P| DATE/TIME OF REPORT: 251S1S235uc o

TOTAL P.8Q1
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__._..-.-..w 11:24  FROM AIS(MLATCC TO SEC RS N(A 'P.Ba

X TRANSMISSION DETAILS: DTG of Transmisslon: —

From: To: _ | ———

Al., LATCC(M), Porters Way, West Drayton Section 40 -

. “SEC (AS)2, MOD Main Building, Whitehall . 0
T London SW1A 2HB .3 3 2

AUTHORISING OFFICER: TRANSMISSION OPERATOR:

RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT- RANK/GRADE & NAME:

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE,

Al DATE: {04 Juy @ | TIME: T 5700 Z [ DURATION OF SIGHTING: | fers Amvles.

B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Smell? NoO
Number [INE Other
Size Nk .
Shape
Colour EEQ}R’ UGHT
Brightness
Sound?  ANO.

C} EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:

Geographical location. KE.'JT' .
Indoors{Outd ;Q/Moving

D} HOW OB ERVED:

@inocularleameraNidea camera

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

P

[o /l-m’. IQOQI'\-\.

[ F ANGLE OF SIGHT: P
| 90 egsr.

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possibie):
ov NIK.

H} MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:
West — EAST.

J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):
Cen .

K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

Nk

L] TO WHOM REPORTED:
Press:

Police:

Military Organisation:

Airport: N
Other; ;

INFORMANTS DETALLS.
Name: o
Address: ‘ ' -

ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:

No .

OTHER WITNESS?

P| DATE/TIME OF REPORT: 0S Iloot Yooy &/

TATAL P.B2
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Directorate of Air staff (Lower Airspace)

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73,

Metropole Building,
Northumberland Avenue,
London

WC2N 5BP

Monday, 08 September 2003

prgoection 40

Thank you for your letter dated 4 September. With regard to the listing that
you sent me of reported sightings for the years 2001 and 2002, would it be
possible for you to forward me copies of the following reports?

28/01/01 Folkestone, Kent
04/04/01 Folkestone, Kent
04/07/01 07:00 Kent

25/07/01 14:10 Folkestone, Kent
07/09/01 19:45 Broadstairs, Kent

Can you please tell me which of those above listed are reports from the
general public via the Police? And which are via CAA facilities such as
local airports, etc?

Thanking you in advance for your time and attention regarding this matter,
and I shall look forward to hearing from you regarding my question set out
to you in my letter of 25 July re police forces being tasked with sending
out patrols to investigate reports.




. “‘-f'rﬂawf” ' -5.,‘,.“..}5 e vy
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From: SESilelal:le
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberiand Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
{Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax) Section 40
E-Maii das-laopspolla@defence.mod.uk

Your Reference

Qur Refer
B Refeas

Date
4_ September 2003

Thank you for your letter dated 25 July; I am very sorry for the delay in responding. As requested,
please find attached a list of all ‘UFQ’ sightings that were reported to the Ministry of Defence
during 2001 & 2002.

You also asked whether all police forces in the UK are now tasked with sending out a patrol to
investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by members of the public. We are
currently awaiting information from another Department concerning this and promise to get back
to you as soon as we can.,

ol.

Cod

%L\“fj <9

(|
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. l'eignmouth, Devon

95:4/791591 1736 Hunmanby ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
- 09/01/01  14:45. Copmanthorpé'North Yorkshire -

- 10/01/01 22
- 10/01/01

- 12/01/01
| 12/01/01; 237 20 Bootle, MerseySIde T "
T S A Lynaiam
13/01/0119 00 Liverpool
- 14/01/01° i}
?'15/01/01'?5"”'

- 16/01/01°
- 15/01/01 1

......................................................................................................................................................................................................

2000010850 Girvan
| 24/01/01

- 24/01/01
§"25/o1/o1';""'16 40 St Andrews VVVVVVVVVVVVVV
80101 Foikstone, Kent T
1 28/01/01. 20:20.Liverpool R

£ 29/01/01 20:01, ;Dunnfield Dundee

- 31/01/01 '21 10 Newark, Notts

- 07/02/01, 19 oo ngh Overtoun, Dumbarton
e B

Flas
§"'08102/01E"'"
. 08/02/01; 1

: 08/02/01°
el B e
08/02/01“‘@:""“'19 425Wrangel Nr Boston Llncolnshare
-5"'08/02/01"?5““19 50 Fife, Scotland
RS e 38l BU T, Babua
"09/'0'27'(3'{3 '
09102101
§"'09/02/o1"§""'
12/02/01 21
_§'"12/02/o1’;'""
13/02/01

18 30Ryha|l Stanford Lincolnshire

16/02/01
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16/02/01 Nottingham/Leeds&Hull
_16/02/01 21:00 Sheive, Minsterley
e

e T
17/02/01 17:30'B

: 18/02/01
- 19/02/01 23:00
. 21/02/01° 19:
| 22/02/01
;‘"z‘éib?éib'i'}”"
. 24/02/01

2600201 '23- 00 Lelcestefsh"? e
1 28/02/01.  Whitchurch

. 01/03/01°
AR B
GGG 15.66 Eleciwe
- 02/03/01
02/03/01
. 08/03/01

| 120301, 22:60F
- 12/03/01 1800

. 26/03/01 yﬂ'_?g_:%_‘_s;_Edlnburgh gy

- 31/03/01: 18:15 Cobgate, Whapiode
. 31/03/01 o1’:35;’c3amsborough

. 03/04/01,
- 03/04/01

04/04701
0404101
| 04/04/01 211

13/64/01 B

| 16/04/01 0
- 17/04/01°

. 07/05/01
'12)05'/01'3’”
R0 06 5 Bt Riaria Vo
;"'20/05101'}5"'"
| 22/05/01 10:25 'Forest HlII ‘London
. 23/05/01  10:40 Forest Hill London S

23/05/01 12715 Nottingham - o
| 31/05/01 01:33. ¢ Gainsborough, Lincolnshire

Hltchen ‘Hertfordshire
Cockermouth, Cumbria

Arbroath

Kennoway

10:10: Weston- -super-Mare

17/06/01
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. 19/06/01
| 25/06/01 -

18:00 Golders .
Llannon Uanelii

23107107

. 25/07/01°
| 27/07/01

£ 29/07/01

| 30/07/01, 23:10
30/07/01. 2330

S 8 SR B T LT A e e e T e ey o mrms e s s g e g g S Ay < S A SRS AR SRS e » Y R N S OO SR T :

. 01/08/01. 08:20 likley, West Yorkshire

- 04/08/01, 00:40; Port Talbot

| 04/08/01, 01:40 Bushey, Hertfordshire o
B e e
104/08/01 02:30 G
T

24768167

220801 22155 Neport Pegnl, Buckinghamsiis
| 27/08/01 19:35§;Roynton Cheshlre

0110910177;;”‘_
. 01/09/01°

' 09/09/01

. 10/09/01
' 11/09/01

- 15/00/01
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| 21/09/01

.........................................................

. 21/09/07.

. 07/10/01 Woodbrldge Cambndgeshlre
21710001 18, _

26/10/01° 20
31/10/01: @

LT T LT L P S S gt (P

A9ATGT
£ 25/11/01. 0

26711701, 1
26/11/01

02/12101 ............................................
L 09/12/01°

wwm -------

(10712001
: 18/12/01

02 30 Lottersham Baltonsborough e

. 04/01/02
| 09/01/02 23 30 Skeven Swansea
é”'15/o1/02'§§""18 00 Deep Dale, Preston
18101102 63,00 Urmston, Mianchester
24/01/02 16 12 Cromer ...............................................................................................

2710110219 25 WhmmoreLeeds

14102162
1’"4”/’65)055’“”’
- 16/02/02.

| 22/02/02. 2
23/02/02
24/02/02 " 1&:
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- 15/04i02

- 15/04/02

| 15/04/02, 02:3
i
ET
- 13/05/02° 21.00.
£ 15/05/02

| 27/05/02 12:
31/05/02] 23:01

“21/08i02 "11°06
| 22/08/02 22:25

29/08/02"00:30 Leicester
01/09/02 1700 Leicests

Ibbermore, Pert
10 Hamilton™
‘Kircaldy, Fife

- 18/09/02

| 19/09/02

- 19/09/02

. 23/09/02. 010
| 23/09/02 17:2
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18112102
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Page 1 of 1

. DAS-LA 0psPoI1

From: DAS-LA OpsPol1

Sent: 31 July 2003 12:41

To: 'Info@acpo.police.uk’
Subject: Instructions to Police Forces

Signed By: das-laopspol1@defence.mod.uk
Security Label: Signed

This Department is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence with the public
concerning unidentified flying objects and | would be grateful for any advice you may be able to provide on the
following.

One of our correspondents has asked us to confirm whether all Police Forces in the UK are now tasked with
sending out a patrol to investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by members of the public.
He said he believed that Devon and Cornwall Police do this and that they have to report the sightings to a
central telephone number. He says this procedure has been in force since September 2001 and asks if these
orders originated in the MOD or the Home Office.

| have contacted Devon and Cornwall Police who say they have not had any specific directive, but of course,
they would pursue anything reported to them that they thought needed further investigation. Because of the
possible link to 11th September 2001 | have also spoken to the Anti-terrorist Unit at New Scotland Yard who
also know of no such order.

Before | write to this individual, | would be grateful if you could confirm whether you are aware of any
instructions similar to this sent out to Police Forces.

MOD

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace) Operations & Policy 1
Room 6/73

Metropole Building

Northumberland Avenue

London

WC2N 5BP

Tel:

e-mail: das-laopspol1@defence.mod.uk

Awowém 9/(7 4‘07/‘«

A‘Soc O’{wg{u@%

31/07/2003
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Secretariat (air Staff)2a,
Room 8243,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building ,

‘Whitehall,

London,

SWI1A 2HB.

25 July, 2003.

Dear Sir/Madam,

s

£

I am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing oti
all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the years 20027 ~< 200\ ¢

Could you also confirm to me whether all Police Forces in the UK are now tasked with sending out a patrol
to investigate sightings of unidentified craft reported to them by members of the pubhc?

I know that Devon and Comwall Police do, and that they have to report the sightings to a central telephone
number. We have been told that this procedure has been in force since September 2001. If these facts are
true, can you tell me if they are orders that have originated from the Mmistry of Defence, or the Home
Office?

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.
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A

From: Sietslgg:e
Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
 Room 6/73, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
F Cacrtion 40
E-Mail giaas)-(l)aopspoﬁ a@defence.mod.ul
Your Reference
Qur Reference
D/DAS/G41]S &
Date
¢ August 2002

I am writing concerning the message you left on the DAS (Ops & Pol) 1 answerphone on

.30 July. You enquired whether we had received any sighting reports of ‘unidentified flying -
objects’ from Tunbridge in Kent for 13 June. I have looked back through our files and can confirm

that we received no reports of ‘UFQ’ sightings for that date from anywhere in the United
- Kingdom.
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RECORD OF MESSAGE LEFT ON DAS (LA — OPS & POL 1) ANSWERPHONE
ON TUESDAY 30 JULY 2002 @ 14:30

elephone [SEElSUCIaEELY

Message

manted to know if we had received any reports for Thursday 13 June 2002
from Tunbridge in Kent. He had received a report of a ‘UFO’ with a colour photo
showing a disc shaped object with a tower on top of it, on which appeared to be some
kind of arial device. -@kplained that there had twice been sightings of a
similar object one in America and one from a French pilot, which had also been
photographs. He added that the photos were verified as genuine by USAF staff and
by the ‘Condon committee’ in the US.
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SAFETY REGULATION GROUP

Civil Aviation Authority, Aviation House
IEENNN S ection 40

Gatwick Airport South, West Sussex RH6 OYR.

CIVIL AVIATION
AUTHORITY

WITH COMPLIMENTS

oy

e s ¢ Lo R

CxTERNAL AELATIONS MANKFGER

£ M TR
-3

B
Vi
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ecﬁ: RE: UFO UpDate: NIDS 'Official Organization' For FAA UFO Reports

| received your email of 30 June (21:47). While the tone of this piece denies it any consideration
of a reply, you will not be surprised to know that we do not share your view on the ‘conspiracy
theory’ that is so clearly implied. Moreover, the safety of all aviation activity in the UK is at the
heart of our role within the CAA and there are well understood procedures in place that gather
evidence of incidents and events that impact on safety. These occurrences are subsequently
analysed to establish appropriate safety management actions, to the extent that the data allows.
Unusual airborne sightings would be embraced by these procedures.

Turning to your second email of 1 July 2001. You make mention of an airborne event that oc-
curred in the Newcastle area on 7 July 2000. | can tell you that there was no report filed within our
UK Mandatory Occurrence Reporting Scheme (MOR) that would correlate with that claim. This
MOR scheme requires members of the aviation community to repoit a wide range of incidents or
events that may have implications for the safety of air operations. Thus pilots do know that they

have a duty to report flight safety occurrences - as do engineers, air traffic controllers, airportop- "

erators and manufacturers. Indeed, it is CAA policy to encourage voluntary reporting across the
whole spectrum of the industry.

You will understand that without reports which provide sufficient data for subsequent identification
and tracing action there will be instances where the review of some occurrences will be inconclu-
sive. Nevertheless, when instances of unusual sightings are reported under the CAA procedures
they are also passed to the Ministry of Defence for security review. With effect from 31 July 2001
the temporary address of the appropriate MOD department is as listed below.

| hope that this note explains the CAA position in respect of unexplained airborne events and that
it clearly demonstrates the open reporting and investigation that is a principal tenet under which
the aviation industry conducts its business and promotes safety.

‘¥

CAA Safety Regulation Group
Gatwick Airport South

"DAS (AD4)
..Room668 - ¢ sz -

Ministry of Defenc
Metropole Building
Northumberland Avenue
LONDON

WC2N 5BP
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Sui:ject:'—erU-FO UpDate: NIDS 'Official Organization' For FAA UFO Reports
Dear Sir,

Why can we not have this kind of cooperation in this Country. If it's OK
for the United States, then why not here in the UK?

Why deny it?

We have in our possesion video footage from July 7, 2000 of a Civilian
passenger plane flying over Walstanton, Newcastle, involved in possible
near-miss with white coloured sphere shaped object which passes in front of
alc starboard wing.

Can we have cooperation for the sake of safety.
The Ministry of Defence say it's of no Defence significance, but where a/c
are oncerned it is a safety issue. Let pilots talk, and lets see guidlines
issued so that pilots know what to do in such eventualities. Not all UFO
related near misses are UFQO's. Some are militaryaswell.
----- QOriginal Message -—-
From: "UFO UpDates - Toronto" <ufoupdates@home.com>
To: <02 - UFO UpDates Subscribers :;>

Sent: Sunday, June 24, 2001 12:11 AM
Subject: UFO UpDate: NIDS 'Official Organization’ For FAA UFO Reports

> Date: 23 Jun 2001 15:48:04 -0000
>To: U Dates <ufoupdates@home.com>

> Subject. NIDS'Official Organization” For
>

>

> National Institute for Discovery Science Becomes Only Official
> Organization to Receive UFO Reports from the Federal Aviation
> Administration (FAA)

>

UFO Reports

> NIDS is pleased to announce that the newly printed Federation
> Aviation Administration (FAA) manuals-indicate the National

> Institufe for Discovery Science (NIDS) as the sole contact point
> in the United States to which the FAA reports UFOs.

>

> The following four FAA Manuals contain the changes:

> FAA Order 7110.65, Air Traffic Control

> FAA Order 7210.3, Facility Operation and Administration

> Aeronautical Information Manual (AIM)

> Aeronautical Information Publication (AIP)

>

> The FAA wording of the order mandating the changes is as

> follows:

>

> "In calendar year 1999, representatives from the National

> Institute for Discovery Sciences (NIDS) contacted the FAA

> Administrator to offer their research institution as the single

> point of contact recognized by the FAA in regard to UFO

> information. On April 14, 2000, after being referred by the FAA
> Administrator, NIDS representatives met with ATP-200 to finalize
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> a course of action. This document change proposal is a result of
> that meeting and is official FAA recognition that NIDS is the

> single point of contact for UFO research."

>

> The official date for all FAA offices to receive the new manuals
> is July 12, 2001, but NIDS has confirmed that many FAA offices
> have already received the manuals.

UFO UpDates - Toronto - ufoupdates@home.com

O & Related Phenomena E-Mail List operated

UFO UpDates Archives are available at:
http://www.ufomind.com/ufo/updates

The MUFON Ontario Homepage is at:
http://www3.sympatico.ca/updates/mufon/index.htm
'Strange Days...Indeed' - available 'live’ via

Windows Media Player 10:00 Eastern, Saturday nights at:
http://cfrb.com/ '

and archived at:
http://members.xoom.com/strangedaysi/sdix.htm

To un-subscribe send your first and last names
to: ufoupdates@home.com with Un-Subscribe as
the subject.

VVVVYVYVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVVVVVYVVY
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DATE: Saturday, 30 June, 2001.

UFOs and aircraft near misses:- No Defence significance(?), de-
finately a
safety issue!

This week I recieved a telephone call from a witness who observed 60 to 80
bright lighted

objects crossing the sky slowly in a North easterly direction, on Tuesday,
--19 June (2001), at approximately 18:00 hours (BST). -

Some of the objects were flying in clusters, others were in groups of three
or five, and some were even on there own. One looked like it was pulsating
red in colour, as if it was getting bigger then shrinking in size.

Another of the objects seemed to suddenly go up verticaly, whilst another
appeared to take on the shape of a jellyfish (this kind of object has been
seen on more than one occassion here in Kent, UK).

And where did this event occur? Right over the city of London! Amongst
aircarft coming in and taking off from Heathrow airport etc...

For god sake how many more times is this going to happen before some-
one gets OFF their bloody backsides and do something!

More and more we are hearing of civilian passenger planes having near
misses with UFOs not just in this country but worldwide.

I know, of at least two incidents here in the County of Kent. The most well
known one occured on 21 April, 1991, when Alitalia Flight AZ 284 was fly-
ing from Milan to London Heathrow. At approximately 20:00 hrs, whilst
over the Lydd Army Ranges, they had a near miss with what they described
as a brown colured missile looking object. London ATC even monitored
the object on radar.

Within days our local MP (former Home Secretary), Michael Howard, the
C.A.A. and the Ministry of Defence all stated that the object was a UFO!
Now there's a first. |

The MOD stating a UFO was in UK airspace. |

Bull shit! It was not a UFO as they would like to have us believe, but pos-
sibly a Target drone or UAV. People here in Kent now it, and we believe we
know who was responsible. How ever as we do not have concrete proof
we can't name them due to the fact we could get sued.




a vepat’ 7
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The other incident occured on 16 September, 1996, whenm
(former coordinator of UFOMEK), sighted and videod a white sphere like
object over Wingham, Kent.

The object was at the same height as passenger jets flying over, and was
even filmed going through an aircraft vapour trail.

Vapour trails are normally formed at a height of at least 22,500 feet. One
part of the sighting he didn‘t manage to capture on video was when the
mystery object flew straight in front on a passenger plane, causing the
crew to take avioding action.

Also | recieved another telephone call this wek from a witness who was
videoing aircarft where he lives at Stoke on Trent. When suddenly a white
object comes into view, and ascends upto the height of one of the aircraft,
and seems to just miss the aircraft. This incident occured back in July,
2000, and the reason he has only just approached anyone regarding the
footage, is because he didn't know who to report it to, and who he could
trust with the footage.

I hope to be viewing this footage shortly, and if it does indeed show a UFO
in a near miss with an aircarft, then this could be an important piece of -
footage.

So what is the official line on all this? Well when objects were sighted
and filmed over London last year, and reported to the C.A.A. they re-
sponded with a deafening quiteness!

And if you report any sightings to the Ministry of Defence, they respond
with "NO DEFENCE SIGNIFICANCE!" Well maybe not, but it is | maintain a
BLOODY SAFETY ISSUE! |

So when are the authorities going to get off their backsides and look into it,
and stop pissing around in the wind. For Christ sakes lives could be at risk
here!

Even if the latest sighting over London on the 19 June, was balloons, they
were flying near aircraft, and could have caused an accident.

According to a recent report the C.A.A. state that there at least 30 reports
that they know of involving aircraft and UFO sightings. But how many of
them were near misses. Even one is to many in my book.

So | urge everyone reading this, to contact you local MP, and demand an-
swers. | believe that if enough of us put pressure on our MPs, bombard the
MOD with telephone calls and letters, as well as newspapers, etc. Just
perhaps someone may start listening.

If you feel the same way | do, please do let me know. Maybe you don't
agree with my comments, again let me know. And if any pilots or any other
aircrew should be reading this who know of any incidents, don't you think
it's time you spoke out, for the safety of your passengers. Please contact
me if you wish.
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Finally please accept my sincere apologies, for the strong tone of this arti-
cle. If | have offended anyone with my outspoken comments, then |

apoligise.

Error! Bookmark not defined.

gutgoing mail is certified Virus Free.
Checked by AVG anti-virus system ( Error! Bookmark not defined.).
Version: 6.0.159 / Virus Database: 73 - Release Date: 01/06/00




The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2040/1

From: [EESHERRS| Directorate of Air Staff 4a, Room 8245 lé\r

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone  (Direct dial) 0207 2182140
(Fax) S Aartinn A

Your Reference

Our Ref
DIDAS/C4/3/5 &~

Date
| 8 June 2001

Thank you for your letter dated 18 May 2001.

Firstly, please find attached copies of the reports you requested, with the informants' details deleted
to protect their confidentiality. With regard to the report from the Preston area on 14 January
2001, the original was not received by this office; I have however, obtained a copy from
Skelmersdale police which I also attach for your information.

Ol You mentioned in your letter an incident thought to have occurred on the Isle of Man on 14

evlvm of, | January at 16:30 hours, involving an object which looked something like a hang glider or micro-

light aircraft. After making further enquiries, I can confirm that a Search and Rescue helicopter

‘*‘ from RAF Valley received a call out at 13:30 on 14 January to search for a crashed micro-light on

- the Isle of Man. A comprehensive search of the area was conducted, but nothing was found and
i the helicopter returned to RAF Valley.

\ .gOC "

Finally, you asked if such incidents are reported to the CAA or any such organisation and who
would authorise the launch of a Search and Rescue helicopter. All inland aeronautical crashes
involving civil aircraft are investigated by the Air Accident Investigation Branch of the Department
of Transport, Local Government and the Regions (formerly the Department of the Environment,
Transport and Regions). Search and Rescue helicopters are launched following a call from the
police and the MOD is informed as a matter of routine.

I hope this is helpful.

Lnce,
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L==JUN=J@dl ©8:59 FROM SKELMERSDALE COMMS

. Title: INLCLDEMT LOG BRINT
For Fittentien UF: OFFficer In Charge
Fequested HBy: CO - ““{9‘ at @v:18 on 1&/a6/¢

Irc. Ref: GZaSRLHQ11A1 Inc. Class: 31/78USPICIOUS RCTIVITY St

fiddrece s
LUCATION: tULuﬂJJPQRIbERlCH ORMSKIRK

NI Start: 21:02 14/01/01 at S@ey VRMS =
Inc Type:

SKY—1T SEEMED To combi LOWN IN THE SCHRISERICK AREL

lL.ecal Req:
Attended:

Lrt. Deal: L&izg Lrime:N Racial:N Rscault Fol:N M viay N
Hecponzse: 7 Resule: = Firrests: @ Alarm Cause: FBlarm T
Total OFfFicers Attended: &
Call Handling Time: Weg3
Carl Ha andling Completion to Despateoh: Q: o
fetal Time From Despaten to Scene: 22 @0
Time tor First Keccurce to Arrive: Q@
fetal Officer Time Spent on Incident: QAR
X ZL:@ 14701 004 INC-LOG_OrENED S0xm CO 1@
BROZ1OL 14/QLA0L TMFE QDDR CHANGE
Fraom: - -

*5 21208 14/Q1/G1
INFS MOTHERFIRST SPOTTED IT MEAR MIDGE HALL. SHE FOLLOWE O
YO THRLEYON WHERE SHE MET SON

e F1:Q7 14701504
THEY THEN FOLLOWED IT 10 BANKS.AS IT GOT 10 SCAR ISR I LK
GLUW ORANGE AND THEN T CAME DOWN.

2 11 14020 /G4

2k S N 1&/@1/u1
INF BlYEN LG MO
e =1l l4/01 714

INF ASKED 11 wE HRD HAD ANY OTHER REFORTS- —FEFLIED
e )

I 3 : 18 t4/01 @ LUG _COMPLE T L1OM
Final clase 3y

*x 21:18 14791701 LGOGB_CLLOSURE

MYinted at Feinter: CJC at l2/06721 @3:48 by CO SEeieR
wae CRS [1/DUTy STATE MRINT No. L1C/14wnM1/®@01 kND“ 5 %

&#0G:

INFORMANT : S, Telno:

P.
‘REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT ‘ 92-@2
_CFRS L1/DUTY STRTE BRINT Ne. CIC/12@821/0001 ffage g

1

Cil. Qs

-

Detail: MY MOTHER HAS SEEN A FLASHING RED AND BLUE PULSING LIBHT IM THg

Freas Int:n
Yype:

116 EDWARDS

IT e THE s

IT APFEARED 1

INF SAY 11T DID NOT ARRERRFE TO BE A HELICORTER. COLLDN® T HEAR ANY NOISH
COMING ¥ROM 1T anND HIS BINQCULARS WOULDN T FOCUS ON THE oaJeECT

NEGRTIVE.

| P12 14781700 1B _TRANSKFER 10 sQeta
w2117 14400 /01 SG@a Co _
FATROLS INFORMED FOK INEG.

TOTAL P.B2
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TO SEC RS

e
v T A S e g m—.n—la....

\1) LAchm Pottan Way,
h.udiegsex UB7 AU

AETION ON ORTGINAL uuwMEraLE&_g.ﬁ.:,_“

==

o Main Building, Whitehall
London swm 248

AUTHORISING OFFICER.

RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT-

‘RANK/GRADE & NAME:

SIGNATURE:

-SIGNATURE:

DATE:

000 Z

DURATION OF SIGHTING:

w|>»

5 % TIME: b_'foo—-
PTION OF ECT:

DESCRI
Number

Smell? nJa .
Other

Size
Shape
Colour
Bdghtness
Sound?

EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:
Geographical location: Si ” 2 rsb()Of'f\D—.

Indoors - Stationary/Moving
MMM% :

HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:
@inocularleameraN deo camera

ION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)
T 6LDNTO Meckwc@ ~ Ldeot™ -

Dt
ANGLE OF SIGHT:

-3 lighrs -

——

DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):

MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

Q&\r‘ ondh. Corrodic -

'J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, hazs etc):
Cloody - ,

K{ NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

L| TO wHom REPORTED e .
ress — A D Sy e YRS
Poiice:
Miltary Organisation:
Airport:
Qther: .
INFORMANT
e il WD G ?
Address:

N ﬁi BACKGROUND ﬁ HE INFORMANT THAT ‘i BE VOLUNTEERED:
OTHER W ? el S -

F| DATE/TIME OF. REPORT: 1220 | '_‘5| MAT B0

TOTAL P.B1
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TU——— Ty S TQO SEC AS B
SRR e e -‘9~-:"'_" = e BRI T A FL ARt LR AL DOCUMEﬁf #
[ mas ' ﬁ———!t—ﬁ'&%annsmlssion —== B T "
IS(M), LATCC(M), Porters Way, West Drayton Section 40
Iddiesax UBT9AU SEC (AS)2, MOD Main Building, Whitshall
- London SW1A 2HE
o L. e spmmomieska KoL A Section 40
AUTHORISING OFFICER:~ ~ — TRANSMISSION O s
RANK. NAME & APPOINTNENT- RANKIGRADE & NAME: ==
SIGNATURE: = . .. SIGNATURE:
A] DATE:  Z\i+s__Z__ | DURATION OF SIGHTING: O MiNs B 55
B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Smell? p3d
Number & Other
Size APfRoY | Mege e Thar woeo o small ol usind
Shape robuncl — oo . ; '
Colour Jeld uau_ \ ‘P’(\)kOJ‘\-, to M .
onmess \Jea\ - lidtha_ slemy
 Sound? pigy -

Cl EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER-
hical location: "
Geographical location C! ES é D D@T

ndoo wdoors/Stationary/Moving
D OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

@inocula:s!CameraNideo camera

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

COMI/\Q +©nf\ ‘41::\ éc.uﬂ'\"

F| ANGLE OF SIGHT: - ') ' - A
Lmk.if\@ UF —f*D"\ UFS*T-&-US t+ -N3M5 WL N O

Gﬁ DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):

Aﬂoﬂoyl go u\c\o OJ’ Q\ow-

H| MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

Foot, Seadh glidine mosrend-s -

J | MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):

SMM omount af- [\“f_}k Jood - Nongwm_Qa‘K .

Ki NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

N ormo (cs\c)&f\)(\‘ox.\ hovse.s

L| TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press:

Polica:

Miltary Organisation: f\] —_
Airport:

N| ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:

OTHER WITNESS? pJe G H Bl S
P| DATETIME OF REPORT: -3, fMard4 OO I_/NO L

TOTAL P.B1
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TS — ._JO_SECes _ . P.8191
- REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
FAX TRANSMISSION DETAILS, | DTG of Transmission:
Lo m: To: e |

- LATCC(M), Porters way, West Drayton Section 40|
Mid... »x UB7 3aU ‘SEC (AS)2, MOD Main Building, Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB

"AUTHORISING OFFICER. TRANSMISSION OPERATOR —

RANK. NAME & APPOINTMENT- i- RANK/GRADE & NAME;A ]

SIGNATURE: . SIGNATURE: ‘ =
-

Al DATE: | 6 ANG co | TIME: \BAS Z | DURATION OF SIGHTING: Aeaox. bk onlag
B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT- Smell? we ,

Number |4 o= 2 Other

Size Sma.ﬁ

Shape . N 5

Colour "ol i ¢ LM Lt o) el
Brightness Oul.

Sound? WO

C|{ EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:

Geographical location: -
rdOBrs/Outdoors/S.

D| HOW OBJECT wWas OBSERVED:

Naked—eyelainocu!arsfcamefaﬁ‘ideo-eamem

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

Dua Scw.\b-o\,. Pesuwe- |

F{ ANGLE OF SIGHT: o %
Y-S VYO v

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):

Lony Ridurcn | Al b e
Hf MOVEMENT OF OBJEGT. \
| El ! . . B\I.J\ N\I'\Jb \A) \‘Q -

| | MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):

S\‘lﬁdaor,’da» L—S~M\—u2t_

K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:

'T_ TO WHOM REPO

RTED:
Press: * --
Police:

Military Organisation:
Airport:
Other:

wﬁ INFORMANTS' DETAILS:
Namae:
Address:

NI ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:

O] OTHER WITNESS? | —
P] DATE/TIME OF REPORT: O G 00 \SOOo\ -

TOTAL P.B1
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. Wednesday 27" September 2000 @ 21:10
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. Revolving lights right hand side of road,
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | then saw it on left hand side

brightness, noise.)
Looked like a tornado spinning, in field,
what looked like a big white projecting
light

3. | Exact position of observer. Driving on A20 from Bexley towards
Geographical location. Ramsgate - Just past artifical ski slope
(Indoors/outdoors,

stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. Naked eye
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance.

7. | Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Raining
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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@

T

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

9. | To whom Treported. DAS 4 (SEC) Answerphone
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no C Y
of informant.
11. | Other witnesses.
12. | Remarks.
13. | Date and time of receipt. Thursday 28" September 2000 @ 09:00
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TO SEC RS P.91
” - - gﬁlhl‘lll Thmtr ¢ 3t 1INV U DJOC | »
REDACTION ON ORIGINALC DOCUMENT
F SMISSION DETAILS. DTG of Transmission: e
AIS(M), LATCC(M), Porters Way. West Drayton Section 4(
Middlesex UB7 SAU SEC (AS)2, MOD Main Building, Whitehall
AUTHORISING OFFICER. TRANSMISSION OPERATOR: s
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT:. RANK/GRADE & NAME: T
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Al DATE: || pion] TIME: | OY3) Z DURATION OF SIGHTING: | |5 <€ &
B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Smell? pov I
Number onQ@_ \ ‘ Other
Size  PiA pourt o licht .
Shape ,3tA 3 Q_"'t..x."'\‘c__ W\&‘S, c:)cd'\% e
Colour ~314 ; ; ]
Brightness o kR ’Bnﬁ\v\' - Sida_te Side-
‘ Sound? &) LA -
C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:
Geographical location; NS 2AS. &8 EOO (2. . L(—-cl
lndoorsMoving
O} HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:
ked eygdBuqonlacBapmalriiesoameca-
E] DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)
SW — cveflacuch — outr— Aertierd Brdgs, NE& .
F| ANGLE OF SIGHT: o . e
VW tah OJL\_‘ — Lt-S .
G| DISTANCE (By reference lo a known landmark if passible):
_-*“f'-'
H| MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:
J | MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):
K{ NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:
“Taecs, il NI
L] TO WHOM REPORTED:
Press: —
Police: —— .
Military Organisation: M.GD H Q Gidednadh .
Airport; -~
Other: —
INFORMANTS' BETAILS:
Address: g ' - _
V| ANCBACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAP MAY BE VO 'Emiw
O] OTHER WITNESS? B “ '
>] DATE/TIME OQF REPORT: vy, MDL’ (010 b -

TOTAL P.B1
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. Thursday 24™ November 2000 @ 19:30
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. Round object that lit up surrounding area
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, '
brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. Rochester, Kent
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance.

7. | Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow) .

8. | Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported. DAS(Sec)4a answerphone
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
11. | Other witnesses.
12. | Remarks.
13. | Date and time of receipt. Monday 27" November 2000 @10:11
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= A 2l ota : : e
X 3 . I -.. :‘ Tl i E 'n _‘:' .-"“ f«""'” ki
Room 3245 S FPEE L B Y

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, R S e . ;
Main Building , N § o T gy i
Whitehall, !
LOﬂdOﬂ, R o I
SW1A 2HB. e N A
S B

18 May, 2001.

Thank you for your reply of 16 May, in response to my letter’m you dated 25 Apnil.
I am now writing to ask if it would be possible for you to please forward to me copmes of the followmg
reports that are on the list that you sent me? :

They are as follows: 28/05/00 at Sittingbourne, Kent.
29/05/00 at Gravesend, Kent.
06/08/00 at Rainham, Kent
27/09/00 at Ramsgate, Kent R
01/11/00 at Dartford, Kent.
24/11/00 at Rochester, Kent.

I would pass on details of sightings that we here at UFOMEK had mvestlgated that your Department were

unaware of, for your files.

With regard to my question in my previous letter concerning Sunday, January 14th, 2001. You say that your
department have no reports from that day. We have been informed of a sighting that occurred on that day,
in the Preston area of Lancashire at around 20:05 hours. The witnesses a Section 40 and his
mother, reported the incident to the police at Skelmersdale, Lancashire. The ca call num numﬁ was logged as

" 4248Q, and that were informed by the police that their report would be forwarded onto the Ministry of

Defence. A day or two Iatermntacted the police at Skelmersdale to see if any information had
become available, and they told him 1 tlﬂihe report had definitely been forwarded to the MOD, and had been
tagged onto the report from the Isle of Man of earlier that day.

Can you pléase re-check your files, or make enquiries with any other department regarding this?

s
o F
7
. 3 *
.
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a8
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ik
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With regard to the Isie of Man incident. This occurred at around 16:30 hours. Witnesses observed what
they thought was an object which looked something like the shape of a hang glider/micro-light aircraft, hit
the radio communications mast on top of Mount Snaefell, IOM. Whatever this object was it had damaged
the radio aerials belonging to the emergency services on the island, and witnesses reported seeing debris and
thick black smoke falling down to the ground. The smoke was described as being thick and black, enough
to set of smoke alarms in a nearby building. The Police, Civil Defence, Coastguard and Mountain Rescue
initiated a search or the area for a possible downed aircraft.
Nothing was apparently found. An RAF Air Sea Rescue helicopter from RAF Valley was also called into
help in the search.

/ 3
Lo

Firstly, would such an incident be required to be reported to the Civil Aviation Authority, or any other such
organisation of authority?

Secondly, who would authorise the launch of an Air Sea Rescue helicopter from RAF Valley, in Wales, and
would it be reported to the MOD, as it involved a military helicopter launch?

We believe we know what it was that collided with the radio communications mast on Snaefell Mountain,
and we certainly do not believe it was a UFO as reported in the normal sense.

We have also been informed that all the airports, along the Irish, and British western mainland were put on
alert with regard to this incident. If your department, can not help with regard to this incident, can you
please tell me which department I should contact, who may have information regarding the Isle of Man
incident?

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

/ ; LAF V.
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From: eSS Directorate of Air Staff 4a, Room 8245

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)
(Fax)

Your Reference

Qur Ref
D/DAS/64/3/3 &

Date
]_5 May 2001

Thank you for your letter dated 25 April 201. As requested, please find attached a list of
all sighting reports of "unidentified flying objects" reported to the Ministry of Defence during the
year 2000. I should however emphasise that these figures relate to reported sightings of
unidentifiable aerial activity; the vast majority of which will have mundane explanations such as
aircraft lights, weather balloons etc. ..

With regard to your second question, I can confirm that we have not received any sighting
reports for 14 January 2001 from the Isle of Man or from anywhere in the United Kingdom.

I hope this is helpful.

sivarely
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REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD

2000
01/01/00 |Tenbury Wells Shropshire
03/01/00 }Evanton RossShire
04/01/00 |Oxford Oxfordshire
05/01/00 [Swindon Wiltshire
09/01/00 |Crewe Cheshire
09/01/00 |Barnstable Devon
09/01/00 {Runcorn
12/01/00 |Bootle Merseyside
13/01/00 |Motherweli Strathclyde
14/01/00 |Guildford Surrey
17/01/00 [Cottesmore Leicestershire
17/01/00 |Dumfries Dumfries & Galloway
19/01/00 |Birmingham
20/01/00 |Balgonie Fife
21/01/00 |Southampton Hampshire
21/01/00 |Balgonie Fife
23/01/00 |Spalding Lincolnshire
23/01/00 |Birmingham
29/01/00 |Dibden, Nr Southampton
01/02/00 {Colchester
01/02/00 |Dundee
02/02/00 |Melksham
02/02/00 |Hull
06/02/00 |Bideford North Devon
10/02/00 |Leeds
11/02/00 |Banff
11/02/00 [Aberdeen Scotland
11/02/00 [Bowness-on-Windermere {Cumbria
13/02/00 {Pontefract West Yorkshire
13/02/00 |Bradford
13/02/00 |Leeds
14/02/00 (Balgonie
19/02/00 |[Little Town West Yorkshire
20/02/00 |[Mitcham Surrey '
23/02/00 (Edinburgh
25/02/00 {Newport, Wales
26/02/00 [Holloway, London
01/03/00 |Bradford West Yorkshire
03/03/00 [Southampton Hampshire
03/03/00 {Wirral
07/03/00 |Wellingborough
14/03/00 |Wythenshawe Manchester
16/03/00 (Darlington
17/03/00 [Blairgowrie Tayside
18/03/00 |Pickering North Yorkshire
18/03/00 [Falmouth Cornwall
20/03/00 {Leeds Yorkshire
20/03/00 |Wainford Suffolk
25/03/00 |Leeds




REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD
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2000

25/03/00

Oxford

29/03/00

Weshpool, Powys

31/03/00

Birmingham

04/04/00

Bury

05/04/00

Barnettsby

Lincolnshire

07/04/00

Bellerby

Leyburn

13/04/00

Cross Keys

Newport

16/04/00

Manchester

tancashire

16/04/00

Leeds

Yorkshire

17/04/00

Meppershall

Bedfordshire

26/04/00

Whitby

Yorkshire

01/056/00

Marlow Bottom

Bucks

08/05/00

Glasgow

21/05/00

Havant

Hants

28/05/00

Oxon

28/05/00

Sittingbourne

Kent

29/05/00

Gravesend

Kent

05/06/00

Oxon

05/06/00

Great Yarmouth

06/06/00

Dursley

Gloucester

10/06/00

Lowestoft

11/06/00

Leeds

13/06/00

Bolton

17/06/00

Leven

Fife

17/06/00

North Crawley

18/06/00

Brighton

21/06/00

Bradford

22/06/00

Fife

23/06/00

Felixstowe

23/06/00

likley

West Yorkshire

25/06/00

LLondon

26/06/00

Derby

01/07/00

Putney

02/07/00

Wirral

03/07/00

Leeds

08/07/00

High Harrogate

North Yorkshire

09/07/00 |London

09/07/00 |Northwich Cheshire
09/07/00 |Northwich Cheshire
17/07/00 |Leeds

17/07/00 |Stranraer Dumfries & Galloway
18/07/00 |Leegomery

21/07/00 North Devon
22/07/00 |Crewe

22/07/00 |Birkenhead

27/07/00 |Hounslow Middiesex
27/07/00 |Salisbury Wiltshire
31/07/00 [London

01/08/00 |Bradford West Yorkshire
01/08/00 |Cardiff Vale of Glamorgan

05/08/00

Leeds




REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD
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2000
06/08/00 |Nr Ware Herts
06/08/00 |Rainham Kent
06/08/00 |Southfield . Hampshire
08/08/00 |[Carlisle
11/08/00 [Hastings Sussex
16/08/00 |Forest Hill London
18/08/00 {Fishpond Bristol
18/08/00 |Forest Hill London
20/08/00 |Callington Cornwall
20/08/00 |High Wycombe Bucks
21/08/00 |Burgess Hill West Sussex
24/08/00 [Ravenstone Northants
26/08/00 |Gwynedd
27/08/00 |Runcorn Cheshire
29/08/00 |Glasgow
31/08/00 [Norwich Norfolk
02/09/00 (Blackwood Gwent
03/09/00 |Nr Aldershot Hampshire
07/08/00 |Seddlescome Nr Hastings
09/09/00 |E Hunsbury Northampton
10/09/00 |Eggham Surrey
10/09/00 |Basildon
12/09/00 |liford Essex
14/09/00 [Leeds
16/09/00 |Leeds
16/09/00 |Ellesmere Shropshire
24/09/00 Cheltenham
24/09/00 |Twickenham Middlesex
24/09/00 |Wembley Middlesex
25/09/00 [Highbridge Somerset
27/09/00 |Ramsgate Kent
30/09/00 [Wirral Cheshire
04/10/00 [Finchley
16/10/00 |Ramsgate
16/10/00 |Washington Tyne & Wear
17/10/00 |[Keswick Cumbria
17/10/00 |Leeds
18/10/00 [Southall London
18/10/00 |lverheath Buckinghamshire
18/10/00 |Langley Slough
19/10/00 {Upminster Essex
20/10/00 West Sussex
20/10/00 |Partick Glasgow
20/10/00 |Huddersfield
21/10/00 (Barry
21/10/00 |Liverpool
23/10/00 |Perth
23/10/00 |lKord Essex
23/10/00 |Crawley Sussex
26/10/00 |Lowestoft
30/10/00 (Ballynure County Antrim, N Ireland
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REPORTS OF 'UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS ' TO MOD

2000
30/10/00 {London
01/11/00 |Dartford Kent
02/11/00 |Rowsley Matlock
03/11/00 [Scunthorpe
03/11/00 [Nr Banbury
05/11/00 {Penmacho
07/11/00 |Stourport-on-Severn West Midlands
10/11/00 |Twickenham Middlesex
11/11/00 |Hook RG27 9NE
14/11/00 {Howden Yorks
14/11/00 {Berrynarbor North Devon
15/11/00 |Crowmand Lincolnshire
15/11/00 [London
17/11/00 |Taffs Well Wales
23/11/00 |Trehafod South Wales
23/11/00 |Huntsmead
24/11/00 |Perth
24/11/00 |Rochester Kent
28/11/00 [Skipton North Yorkshire
28/11/00 [Shipston-on-Stour Warwickshire
29/11/00 |Dereham Norfolk
02/12/00 |Wheatley Oxfordshire
02/12/00 |Harralott, Devon
03/12/00 |London
07/12/00 |St.Mawgan
08/12/00 |Fradden
10/12/00 [Thorpe Bay Essex
14/12/00 |Leeds
15/12/00 {Bereton
15/12/00 [Dursley Gloucestershire
22/12/00 |Blackpool
29/12/00 |Nr Mold, Flintshire North Wales
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Secretariat (air Staff)2a,
Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building ,

Whithall,

London,

SWI1A 2HB.

25 April, 2001.

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing
of all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the year 2000?

Also could you please tell me if your department received any reports from the Isle of Man, for Sunday,
14 January, 2001, and from any other locations within the United Kingdom on that day?

If your department did receive any reports from that date in question, would it be possible for me to
receive copies of those reports?

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

Yours SincerelviSERTpTS

» | = {) .
AN AW | -\
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From: EESICSHESMN Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

| Telephone  (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard)
(Fax)

Your Reference

Our Reference (

D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Date _
?‘ April 2000

Thank you for your letter dated 9 March 2000. As requested, I attach copies of the
following reports with the informants' details blanked out in order to protect their confidentiality:

April 2, 1999 at Chatham, Kent

August 13, 1999 at Tenterden, Kent
September 12, 1999 at Sellindge, Kent
November 15, 1999 at Beckenham, Kent

With regard to your question about police procedures when dealing with alleged "UFO"
sightings, I cannot comment on specific procedures at individual police stations, but it is normally
the case that the police will pass the report to a local RAF Station (where there is one locally) or to
the Aeronautical Information Service (Military) at RAF West Drayton. These organisations in turn
pass the details to ourselves. As I said in my previous letter, we have had no reports of any
unusual aerial activity in the Kent or Essex areas for Sunday August 1, 1999 and are satisfied that
there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised military aircraft.

With regard to your offer to provide us with video footage of al]eed 'UFO' sihtings as
you will be aware from previous correspondence with my predecessor Siiailelgiie)
Ministry of Defence has only a very limited interest in these matters. Therefore I am afraid it has
no use for the sort of information you are keen to provide.

YOU 4 0O ;M&JFL)
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

.,— RPNt .
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DTG of Transmiuicm:

@smssm DETAILS:

1= RS2 DeQ FXN

_

.JL‘
)

“SEC (AS)2, MOD Main Building, Whitehall
London SW1A 2H8
AUTHORISING OFFICER. TRANSMISSION OPERATOR:
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT- RANKIGRADE & NAME:
SIGNATURE: - SIGNATURE-
___ a2 _
A| DATE: | 12 SeP 95 [TiME: | 1B-4% Z | DURATION OF SIGHTING: =
3] DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: ' - Smell?
Number @ x S\GOPS of Celoored L&k(’fa |other 7.
iZe -
Shape
Colour '—b‘t\:b,/ /F-Qd Gialllo
conr W prean/ed Cigh
Sound?

EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER:

L’

Indeers/Outdoors/Stati

Geographical location: |, oLOL S'\'DY\ E.\'\QM! S'\A.SSQX

i

HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

Naked e i s/CameralVi

[1X0]

DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

O¥eclh ’(\‘Cwelhx\s NS bdweer Lowic a Newlhoneun

| ANGLEOF SIGHT: A1, 0. tlw ot Za

!I

a

DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):

sndian

MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:

N €S ao 0&560?)

MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze elc):

Claof dasle sy
(} NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:
-

.| TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press.

Police;

Militacy Orgapisation:
| Airport;

Oter:
w INFORMANTS" DETAILS:

Name:

Address:

‘.

ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:

] OTHER WITNESS?

2 Ekosd VP Do ek -

Sy 23S OL

VLUTWISIY WOMd 82:80 666T-d3S-ET
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18°d 910l
Nl WPINT Wi ™SI Ao A [ [7 T S Qhmin® | e § 109 % YW ihiOf e &
. ——---—____———_-—_-m—_—-_
‘XTRANSMSSION DETAILS: DTG of Transmission: O ¢ :
: To:
" SEC (AS)2, MOD Main Building, Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB
AUTHORISING OFFICER: TRANSMISSION OPERATOR;
RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT: : | RANK/IGRADE & NAME:
SIGNATURE: . | SIGNATURE:
A] DATE: |2. AFPR == | TIME: 2232\ Z DURATION OF SIGHTING: .
B] DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: | Smell? -
Number |oT= | Other
Size Ho-So A wo DB BOIRLN  WHITE MEHRTS | TEZASOSE T

Shape cueccwu . A=
Colour wrHiITE

‘Brightness vee~t
Sound? -

1 C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER: o —
Geographical location: ™=z Fvoec it Se—

LiceE A& TELUEOTSr, GHTes
CT NG AID G NG,

Indoors/Outdoors/Stationary/Moving ~ TlovieG 13 one

D] HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED: i -

Naked eye/Binoculars/Camera/Video camera

E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

F| ANGLE OF SIQHT:

RN

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if passible):
H-O FomaET R~ AL,

Hl MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:
FEVED Wt CAR. FRON FAVERSHAM TO  BLLEEECAY HILL, CHATHAM

ST N

J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):

el W—>.W-2
K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS: "’
RoADBADE -—RoE=

L] TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press:

Police: Lovice

Military Organisation:

Airport:

Other;
M INFORMANTS’ DETAILS:

Name:

Address:

N| ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED: -

==

oI OTHER WITNESS? -

18/18°d (SY) 035 0L (DISIY WONd  Ab:bT  666T-4dY-90
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Tenterden, -
Kent 13 AugusT 19499

Stated as she was watching the sun set from her balcony at the
rear of her block of flats she saw what she described as a large,
brilliant light in the sky which was stationery. She stated it was
not an aircraft and it was much bigger that a normal star. She
watched it for a while then saw it move off fairly quickly and

dlsappear | . -~

She stated that she also saw the same sort of light at around the
same time last year but did not inform anyone about it.

I trust this is all the information you require. The informant can
be contacted on the above number.

Many thanks.

TOTAL P.@2
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. 15/11/99 at 15:00
(Duration of sighting.)
2. | Description of object. "Bright silver disk, a very circular object

(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | with sun shining off of it”
| brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. Beckénham, Kent
Geographical location. Indoors
(Indoors/outdoors,

stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance.

7. | Movements and speed. Moving very quickly above houses
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during
observation. |
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

9. | To whom reported. Sec (AS) 2al answerphone
(Police, military, press €tc)
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11. | Other witnesses.
12. | Remarks.
13. | Date and time of receipt. Message received 15/11/99 at 15:16
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Secretariat (air Staff)2a,
Room 8245,
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building ,
Whithall,
London,
SWI1A 2HB.

9 March, 2000.

Thankyou for your reply of 7 March, in response to my letter to you dated 22 February.
I am now writing to ask if it would be possible for you to please forward to me copies of the following
reports that are on the list that you sent me?

They are as follows: April 2nd, 1999 at Chatham, Kent.
August 13, 1999 at Tenterden, Kent.
September 12, 1999 at Sellindge, Kent
November 15,1999 at Beckenham, Kent.

would allways send me copies of reports with the witnesses details deleted, and in

i retum I Would pass on details of sightings that we here at UFOMEK had investigated, that your
Department were unaware of, for your files.

With regard to my question in my previous letter concerning Sunday, August 1, 1999. As i told you the
incident was reported by two independent witnesses to both Dover Police, and Canterbury police.

Can you please tell me whether or not the police are duty bound to pass on details regarding sightings, to
the Royal Air Force, or your Department, especially if they are of the nature of this particular sighting
which involved the observation of many objects?

Also would your Department be interested in a copy of the video footage taken by one of the many
witnesses of the objects sighted over Kent on Sunday, August 1, 19997 I also have in my possesion a copy
of CCTV footage of an incident that occurred back on 18 July, 1998 involving the sighting of one of the
so-called Flying Triangle shaped objects, which was observed in North Kent. Again would your
Department be interested in a copy of the footage? If so, I would gladly forward you copies, which maybe
someone in the MOD might try some analysis on. I would be most interested in hearing any constructive
comments with regard to the footage.
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From: SESUCIIEEIS Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax) CSaction 40

Your Reference

Qur Ref
DISec(AS)64/3 ¥

Date
’_?.. March 2000

Thank you for your letter dated 22 February. I attach, as requested, a list of all sightings
reports of 'unidentified flying objects' reported to the Ministry of Defence during 1999, plus, for
your information, a map of their geographical spread throughout the United Kingdom.

As you will see from the attached list, we received no reports of ‘UFO’ sightings for 1
August 1999 from anywhere in the Kent or Essex areas, only one from Rochdale, Lancashire.

Yowg S I‘WW




JANUARY

04/01/99
07/01/99
09/01/99
09/01/99
09/01/99
10/01/99
11/01/99
17/01/99
21/01/99
21/01/99
22/01/99
26/01/99
28/01/99
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FOLKESTONE, KENT
GLANARFON, LLANELLI
ANSTRUTHER, FIFE
FREUCHIE, FIFE
ANSTRUTHER, FIFE

PEN Y GROES, LLANELLI
HOLYHEAD, ANGLESEA
HANWORTH, MIDDLESEX
CORWAN, LLANELLI
HARLESDON, LONDON
SHREWSBURY, SHROPSHIRE
BRISTOL

SHIPSTON ON STOUR, WARWICKSHIRE




. FEBRUARY

01/02/99
02/02/99
02/02/99
02/02/99
04/02/99
05/02/99
05/02/99
06/02/99
07/02/99
07/02/99
07/02/99
07/02/99
09/02/99
10/02/99
11/02/99
11/02/99
12/02/99
14/02/99
14/02/99
15/02/99
15/02/99
17/02/99
20/02/99
20/02/99
21/02/99
22/02/99

22/02/99

22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
22/02/99
23/02/99
24/02/99
25/02/99
28/02/99
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BRAMLEY, SOUTH YORKSHIRE
SWANSEA, SOUTH WALES
NORTH LONDON

HULL

BLACON, CHESTER

BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX
CHISWICK, LONDON

HADLEIGH, SUFFOLK
BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX
WINCHESTER, HAMPSHIRE
WEST HAMPSTEAD, LONDON
CHESTER

WANDSWORTH, SOUTH LONDON
SWANSEA, WALES
CAERNARFON, NORTH WALES
AMBURY, WORCESTERSHIRE
WAKEFIELD, YORKSHIRE
BEXHILL, EAST SUSSEX

BROOK, SURREY

FROM PRESTWICK, SCOTLAND
DIDLINGTON, EAST YORKSHIRE
CANNING TOWN, LONDON

EAST HORSLEY, SURREY
NANTWICH, CHESHIRE

HUMBER BRIDGE, HULL
BEARSDEN, GLASGOW
PICKERING, NORTH YORKSHIRE
HALIFAX, YORKSHIRE

OVER MERSEYSIDE

SKIPTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE
GREAT MISSENDEN, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE
SKIPTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE
BRADFORD, NORTH YORKSHIRE
LEEDS, NORTH YORKSHIRE
ARGYLL, SCOTLAND

GLASGOW, SCOTLAND

KINGS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE
HEATHROW, MIDDLESEX
BRISTOL

BRISTOL

ST MONANS, FIFE

DERBY

GLENROTHES, FIFE

BOLTON, LANCASHIRE
BURNLEY, LANCASHIRE

NORTH LONDON

BISHOP AUCKLAND, CO DURHAM
CORBRIDGE, CO DURHAM




MARCH

04/03/99
05/03/99
05/03/99
06/03/99
07/03/99
08/03/99
09/03/99
09/03/99
10/03/99
10/03/99
10/03/99
11/03/99
13/03/99
14/03/99
17/03/99
18/03/99
20/03/99
24/03/99
25/03/99
26/03/99
26/03/99
27/03/99
29/03/99
29/03/99
29/03/99

APRIL,

01/04/99
02/04/99
10/04/99
10/04/99
13/04/99
13/04/99
15/04/99
22/04/99
29/04/99
29/04/99

MAY

01/05/99
04/05/99
16/05/99
16/05/99
18/05/99
18/05/99
22/05/99
23/05/99
24/05/99
26/05/99
26/05/99
29/05/99
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LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE
MANCHESTER

FALKIRK, SCOTLAND
WORTHING, WEST SUSSEX
BALLYKINLER, CO DOWN, NI
CASTLEWELLAN, CO DOWN, NORTHERN IRELAND
AMMANFORD, SOUTH WALES
NEWTON ABBOT, DEVON
SCUNTHORPE, LINCOLNSHIRE
BANGOR, NORTH WALES
CHELSEA, LONDON
NEWCASTLE EMLYN, DYFED
RHONDA VALLEY, MID GLAMORGAN
MITTON, STAFFORDSHIRE
SHAVINGTON, CREWE
MERSEYSIDE

SHREWSBURY, SHROPSHIRE
LANGLEES, FALKIRK

CUPAR, FIFE

CARSHALTON, SURREY
ALFORD, HAMPSHIRE
KILMARNOCK, SCOTLAND
TRANENT, EAST LOTHIAN
NEWBURGH, GRAMPIAN
ARDROSS, ROSS-SHIRE

AMMANFORD, WEST GLAMORGAN
CHATHAM, KENT

WEM, NEAR SHREWSBURY
WITHERNSEA, HUMBERSIDE
LEWES, EAST SUSSEX

EAST BELFAST, NI

TOOTING, SOUTH LONDON
ROMFORD, ESSEX

MID GLAMORGAN

SOUTH LONDON

GREENOCK, SCOTLAND
MUDBURY, DEVON
WORCESTER, H&W
BOURNEMOUTH, DORSET
BEXHILL, EAST SUSSEX
ELGIN, ROSSHIRE
DAVYHULME, NR CHESHIRE
KETTON, LEICESTERSHIRE
CRAIG, ISLE OF ARRAN
LIVERPOOL

LOUGHOR, SWANSEA
BONNYBRIDGE, SCOTLAND




JUNE

05/06/99
08/06/99
08/06/99
08/06/99
09/06/99
11/06/99
12/06/99
14/06/99
24/06/99
25/06/99
26/06/99
30/06/99

JULY

02/07/99
03/07/99
04/07/99
04/07/99
05/07/99
06/07/99
10/07/99
10/07/99
10/07/99
10/07/99
11/07/99
12/07/99
12/07/99
12/07/99
12/07/99
13/07/99
14/07/99
15/07/99
15/07/99
15/07/99
24/07/99
25/07/99
25/07/99
25/07/99

AUGUST

01/08/99
02/08/99
03/08/99
04/08/99
06/08/99
08/08/99
13/08/99
17/08/99
21/08/99
21/08/99
22/08/99
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BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX
MARLBOROUGH, WILTSHIRE
MONMOUTH, GWENT
HENGOED, CARDIFF
LICHFIELD

SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE
FLINT, CHESTER

BOW, EAST LONDON
HOVE, SUSSEX
BAKEWELL, DERBYSHIRE
BLANEFIELD, GLASGOW
KINGSBURY, LONDON

KINGSBURY, LONDON

HEMFORD, WELSHPOOL
BUSHEY, HERTFORDSHIRE
HOLLAND ON SEA, ESSEX
SCUNTHORPE

EASTBOURNE, SUSSEX
SCUNTHORPE

MANCHESTER

RILLINGTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE
MIG-GLAMORGAN, SOUTH WALES
LLANGYNOG, POWYS

FLINT, FLINTSHIRE
WASHINGBOROUGH, LINCOLNSHIRE
BOGNOR REGIS, WEST SUSSEX
BLANDFORD, DORSET
EYRESMONSELL, LEICESTERSHIRE
PETERLEE, CO DURHAM
HALSTED, SUFFOLK
EASTBOURNE, SUSSEX
PORTHMADDOC, WALES
BRISTOL

COVENTRY

PERTH, SCOTLAND

PORTHCAWL, SOUTH WALES

THORNHAM, ROCHDALE
BOSTON, LINCOLNSHIRE
BRACKNELL, BERKSHIRE
GLENROTHES, FIFE
LOVERSALL, DONCASTER
ULVERSTON, CUMBRIA
TENTERDEN, KENT
CARLISLE

TWICKENHAM, MIDDLESEX
KINLOSS, MORAYSHIRE
THORNTON, BRADFORD




SEPTEMBER

01/09/99
10/09/99
11/09/99
11/09/99
12/09/99
12/09/99
13/09/99
13/09/99
18/09/99
19/09/99
20/09/99
22/09/99
23/09/99
24/09/99
25/09/99
28/09/98
29/09/99
30/09/99

OCTOBER

02/10/99
03/10/99
04/10/99
05/10/99
09/10/99
10/10/99
11/10/99
19/10/99
18/10/99
18/10/99
18/10/99
20/10/99
24/10/99
24/10/99
25/10/98
25/10/99
25/10/00
26/10/99

-31/10/99

31/10/99
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EALING, LONDON

OLDHAM

TORQUAY, DEVON
STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK
LEWIS, SUSSEX

SELLINDGE, KENT
GUERNSEY

CARDIFF

NORTHALL, LONDON
MARLBOROUGH, WILTSHIRE
YORK, YORKSHIRE
LONGDEN, SHROPSHIRE
IRONBRIDGE, SHROPSHIRE
CO ANTRIM, NI

TINSHILL, LEEDS, YORKSHIRE
TROON, SCOTLAND

LEWIS, SUSSEX
BROCKENHURST, NEW FOREST

WARRINGTON

DINNINGTON, SOUTH YORKSHIRE
ROSYTH, SCOTLAND
STOCKPORT

CALNE, WILTSHIRE

FOXHAM, WILTSHIRE
CLITHERONE, LANCASHIRE
ILFORD, ESSEX

WIRRAL, MERSEYSIDE

BATH

CONWY, WALES

LIVERPOOL

EPPINGHAM, SURREY
KINGSTON-UPON-THAMES
IPSWICH, SUFFOLK

HALIFAX, YORKSHIRE
STOKE-ON-TRENT, S
BENLLECH, ANGLESEY
LISBURN, MIDDLESEX
DULNAIN BRIDGE, SCOTLAND




NOVEMBER

02/11/99
02/11/99
02/11/99
06/11/99
06/11/99
08/11/99
09/11/99
10/11/99
15/11/99
16/11/99
16/11/99
17111799
18/11/99
20/11/99
21/11/99
22/11/99
26/11/99
28/11/99
29/11/99
29/11/99

DECEMBER

02/12/99
02/12/99
03/12/99
04/12/99
04/12/99
05/12/99
07/12/99
09/12/99
09/12/99
13/12/99

- 13/12/99

15/12/99
15/12/99
17/12/99
17/12/99
19/12/99
21/12/99
28/12/99
29/12/99

31/12/99
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URMSTON, MANCHESTER

CAMBERLEY, SURREY

STOKE ON TRENT, STAFFORDSHIRE
KNOTT-END-ON SEA, LANCASHIRE
HANLEY, STAFFORDSHIRE

PENICUIK, SCOTLAND
LEOMINSTER/BURLEY GATE HEREFORD
LITTLEHAMPTON, WEST SUSSEX
BECKENHAM, KENT

GT PLUMPTON, PRESTON, LANCASHIRE
WHITBY, NORTH YORKSHIRE
MAIDENHEAD, SURREY

CRICK HOWELL, GWENT, WALES
MARKET DRAYTON, STAFFORDSHIRE
ARBROATH, SCOTLAND

SKIPTON, WEST YORKSHIRE
DONCASTER

PENTRAETH, WALES

DAGENHAM AND TILBURY, ESSEX
STOCKTON, DURHAM

LANCING, WORTHING
THETFORD, NORFOLK

. LIVINGSTON, SCOTLAND

SCUNTHORPE, NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE
NEWPORT, GWENT

ST PETERPORT, GUERNSEY
NEWPORT, GWENT

WOODBRIDGE, SUFFOLK

LINFORD, ESSEX
NEWBIGGIN-BY-SEA, NORTHUMBERLAND
WINDLESHAM, SURREY

WITHAM, ESSEX

NEWLANDS, GLASGOW

SWINDON, WILTSHIRE

DUNDEE, SCOTLAND

PORTSMOUTH, HANTS

BANCHORY

SWINDON, WILTSHIRE

DUNDEE SCOTLAND

LEOMINSTER, HEREF
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GEOGRAPHICAL
DISTRIBUTION OF
UNEXPLAINED AERIAIL
SIGHTINGS REPORTED
TO THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE IN 1999
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Secretariat (air Staff)2a,
Room 3245,
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building ,
Whithatl,
London,
SW1A 2HB.

22 February, 2000.

o action 40

I am writing to you to request if it would be possible for you to forward me a listing
of all reports of UFO sightings, that were reported to your Department during the year 19997

Also could you please tell me if you received any reports from the Kent or Essex areas for the night of
Sunday, August 1, 19997 There was an incident that occurred on this date at 22:40 hours in the
Dover/Aylesham/Canterbury area, of which was reported to Kent County Constabulary at Dover and
Canterbury, but when I spoke to them at the time they emphatically denied it, despite the witnesses
insitence that they had reported the incident to them at the time of the sighting. And one family who
witnessed the event, strongly claim that they not only reported the incident to the police at Dover, but also
to the Ministry of Defence. When I spoke to someone at the MOD, they also denied knowing anything
about this particular sighting. The sighting was witnessed by well over 100 witnesses, and was even video
taped by a witness in Aylesham, near Dover in Kent. The sighting consisted of well over 100 - 200
objects, and at one stage during the incident two civil passenger planes flew directly underneath the
objects.

We know from our enquiries with the Civil Aviation Authority that the lowest flight path height for
outbound civil air traffic is 7000 feet. So what ever these objects were they were well above that height
heading in a Northerly direction.

Many thanks for your cooperation with regard to this matter.

S8 e 2ull

sl
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SIS o ction 40
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB ,
Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference

Our Reference
B/ Sec(AS)/64/3

2 June 1999

Thank you for your letter of 26 May regarding ‘UFO’ sightings in Kent. By now you
should have received my letter of 28 May which included the “‘UFO’ sighting reports requested.

Mous &r,
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Section 40 » w;b Wéf f\w
From: Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8245-«3‘* 24
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE af“
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB 4

Telephone (Direct diai) 0171 Zj g
(Switchboard)
(Fax) (=18

Your Reference

Our Reference
D/ Sec(AS)/64/3

PSS May 1999

Thank you for your letter of 26 April in which you asked for copies of six ‘UFQ’ sighting
reports. I have enclosed copies of the reports with the informants’ details blanked out. I hope this
is helpful.

Nows Sinawaly, -
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10.

11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

UNCLASSIFIED
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

Date, Time and Duration of
Sighting

Description of Object (No of
objects, size/shape/colour/
brightness)

Location (indoor/outdoor/
stationary/moving)

How observed (naked eye/
binoculars/other optical device/
still or moving)

Direction in which object first -
seen (A landmark may be more
useful than a badly estimated
bearing)

Angle of Sight (Estimated
heights are unreliable)
Distance (By reference to a
known landmark)

Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7
may be more use than estimates
of course and speed)

Met conditions during
observations (Moving cloud/
haze/mist etc)

~ Nearby objects (Telephone lines/

high voltage lines/reservoir/lake
or dam/

swamp or marsh/river/high
buildings/

tall chimneys/steeples/spires/TV
or Radio masts/airfields/
generating plant/factories/pits or
other sites with floodlights or
night lighting) o
To whom reported (Police/
Military/Press etc)

Name and Address of Informant

Background of Informant that
may be volunteered
Other Witnessess

Date. Time of Receipt
Any Unusual Meteorological

Conditions
Remarks

22 Jul 98, 2344 hrs, 15-20 sec

squashed, elongated disc with yelllow glow

Object out over Hythe Bay, moving
Naked eye

-E to W

NK
About 2 miles

Faded and then brightened
Reasonably clear

Nil, but the sighting was in the vicinity of
CPTA,
Cinque Ports Training Area

Police

NK

Nil

23 Jul, 0010hrs local

No

Reported to Folkestone Police

and forward to DCDSDO
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d ‘ltU.D.L

\- -REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

. Date, Time, DuraﬂonofSlghtlng |D E)OBC)QL_) SeD GR

B. Deacrlpuon of Object.
Number, “TWQ
Size, LARCE “Thwan A DLANG.

Shape, ROUNDO FIZONT GQOING TO A O T.
Colours, DAY

Brightness, LIGHTS Ony BT (\zex:)+&u)e)

Sound , N \ l_,

smell,
C. Exact Poslition of Observer.

Geographical Location,

Indoors, Qutdoors, e LNOODRS

Stationary, Moving,

i g HenT SrptenaRy

D. How Oblect was Observed. :

Naked Eye, Binoculars, Still or Video Camera. ReD &vYe.
E. Direction In which Oblect was first seen.

(A Landmark may be useful) SOLTH —F N2 TH
F. rAngle of Sight. STRACHT UD
G. Dlistance.

(By reference to a known Landmark if possible) (ZDCI)P: 2
H. Movement of Object

° ) W & &STRAHT NE .

J. Met Conditions during Observation.

Moving Clouds, :

Haze, Mist. CACNL NICHT.
K. Nearby Objects or ﬂu!ldlngs ete, |

y Okl N .

L. To Whom Reported,

Police, Press, Military Organisation, Alrport.

GATaCK BTC.
. Name and Address of Informant.
N Any Background of the informant that may be Yolumeered.

NO OTrez SiCuTincs

0. Other WWimesses.
) Toenn

P. Date & Time of Recelpt of Report.
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1.5 X vy
Date: 8 1L Ocr. ay Tithie: i
‘ Description of Object: .- i o ar P e
Numbnr\ . Size‘w, Co:ours:
‘e -'::.’:.",. \ _4'- .iﬁ( {30&1’ CA\I‘M ..: e
:‘-f" a4

Bngﬁtness .
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A -'\...4

- ,,o.l.-u
o

c Exact Position of OSserver PRI A 2 i

no-&'v -
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>3 .-..M'*q‘u.a. SN Sae s #

YoV r-—--'- bl ,:,,,",‘,'_, _“: . 3-'3"' ,.TZ'?“ .
Geooraph;cal Tacation - g ééw oD C‘l" t) hdoors ors /

Outdoors

...‘,‘;‘; / ..'.‘ "‘_‘_g‘\_"" ‘-"0" ‘ . B :. ¥E 8 By ...L!l - :p-' e

. T "\ oo rae s Tor RN g . # ‘.‘ i U o
S*a‘lonary'- -:'Movi.ng: DU - 33

-7 . N o 'a'_o:'

D] How Objectwas Observed: R E e L B RO ey CEURREET iy

St L .’ | ‘
/ DEAR A G5 4 “ ”_:- ix = R
Naked Eye Bindculars & % L~ : Camera Type - L

E|] Direction in which Object was first seen: (A Landmark may bs ussful) | Suty

=z uUs=

< St

o '... ;.!-’_..‘h :‘.-:,\.'_;:- .: . . - _-'i 3
L 2nge o gy ol St

& —
G| Distance: l (By reference to a known Landmark if possinle) le va

H| Movement of Object: (Sb}ec}%\wﬂ.aé \(Lﬁ_ml.h,\

J | Met conditions during Observation: SVO choevd ki choud wronsed

| |#40ving Clouds, Mist, Haze etc @ OHS'(Q

| K| Mearby Objects or Buildings: i %wa\ C]LA no fotene.

Lt To Whom Re‘ported Press %WLE% Pohcn ~ _ | —
ilitary Org,m;'am : Al& \(\& 0&3 o .jj;"{ H N

M| Details of Informant: Name‘ Tel Ng o ,'ZL

L
o dals

Address « i

N| Any Background of Inforrmant that may be Volunteered:

O] Other Witnasses: &]/ UQ ZC)M (6*6,0\9—:0\\

- [ 1 | .

~ kel B Ll

P| Date/Time of Report: |Date:-:- ﬂ/'@/qb ‘ -Tihiié;-,:":_il OBOZ nfF
[




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2040/1

Date, time &
duration of sighting

Description of object
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise)

Exact position of observer
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving)

3T Ralpdd - M windas
‘ Dk
279 ‘Grlodl}' - dAvivg W gl

How observed (Naked eye,
binoculars, other optical
device, camera or camcorder) .

 Ngkad o

Direction in which object
first seen (A landmark may be
more useful than a roughly
estimated bearing)

Angle of sight (Estimated
heights are unreliable)

2008t -

Distance (By reference to a
known landmark)

Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7
may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed)

ST “Bralodl) ok W gn drec
R, 2% Lont aielsy

Met conditions during observations
(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc) -

10.

Nearby objects (Telephone lines,
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)
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11. To whom reported (Police, military,

press etc)

12.

Name, address and telephone
no of informant

13.

Any further detail volunteered

14. Other witnesses
15. Date and time of receipt 12 Nowv ERVV\
16. Remarks




R
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PORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTIN

G

Date, time &
duration of sighting

U JAN Q9
6 " SOPAA

Description of object
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise)

SQUASHED OIAL  SHAFE.

DID NI HAve THE USLAL
AECRACT UEHTS oN 1T .

Exact position of observer
( Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving)

ALTDOOES NDAL. HoMmE

How observed (Naked eye,
binoculars, other optical
device, camera or camcorder)

NAKED BNt

Direction in which object
first seen (A landmark may be
more useful than a roughly
estimated bearing)

Angle of sight (Estimated
heights are unreliable)

Distance (By reference to a
known landmark)

Movements (Changes in 5, 6 & 7
may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed)

Met conditions during observations
(Moving clouds, haze, mist etc)

10.

Nearby objects (Telephone lines,
high voltage lines, reservoir, lake
or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high
buildings, tall chimneys, steeples,
spires, TV or radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites with
floodlights or night lighting)
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11. To whom reported (Police, military,
press etc)
12. Name, address and telephone
no of informant
13. Any further detail volunteered
14. Other witnesses
15. Date and time of receipt L JAN 9 lQl.‘l
16. Remarks
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Foom o245

MIMISTEY OF DEFERCE
Main Buildins.
hitehalls

Landons

Skilp ZHE.

Dear SR

Yoau recently zent mu callexsue BlElsilelaRias a list
of rerorted aerial rhencmenz. From Januzrdas 199 t el an

this vear. which were rerarted to waur derartment by the Police and
members of the public.

Thaere are =zewveral rerorts on that list. of which we are interested ins
and would like to know if it is rassible for us to receive some brief
details resardina those rerorts. such as time and description of

what was cbserwved? The dates and locations of those reports are as
followss—

a9 -85-92 Maidstane: Kent.,
228738 Huethe. Kent.
16-.89-98 Erith, kKent.
121692 Gravesend: Kent,
% 12 O Deal. Kent.

o B g b P Fol kestones Kent.

)

1A
R LR 0

]

If 2ou could helr us with this resuest we would e most srateful.
We: are alsae interested to know why after all these vaars of denizal
that ABir Staffs is now acknowledaine the existence of DISS. and
that thew receive rerForts of Unidentified fRerial Fhenomena?

Cauld wour derartment alsa confirm that DI&1. and DETI also receive
similar rerFrorts? '

Thanking 2cu in aduvance for sour cooreration in this matters and I
awalt wour reple with interest.
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STt >ection 40 Secretariat(Air Staff)2a, Room 8215
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE |
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

.. Telephone (Direct dial) 948, ;
' (Switchboard) 01 71 21 a 9000
(Fax) . »‘= ~TIOVN AL

Your Reference

Our Reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Dat
" 99 March 1999

Thank you for your letter of 26 February regarding an alleged incident near the former
Home Secretary’s house on 8 March 1997,

In previous correspondence, it was stated that Sec(AS)Z have no additional information
regarding this sighting. You then pointed out tha{SleHSARAI had formerly referred to reports
forwarded to this office from the Home Office and the Pohce I assumed you were aware of these
reports as they were originally written by you and addressed to the Home Office and Police. They
were then forwarded to Sec(AS) for reply. I can confirm that Sec(AS)2 holds all the papers you

sent directly to us regarding the incident, including the UFOMEK report form and UFOMEK
witness statement.

I have enclosed newspaper cuttings regarding the alleged incident over the former Home
Secretary’s house on 8 March 1997.

s Sl
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Secretariat (Rilr StaffrZas
Ploom S2945,

MIHISTRY OF DEFERCE.

Main Buildina.

hitehalls

L OO .
Sl ZHE.

2 Eabruara, 1999,

Thank wou for wour letter or 22 Februvary. resardins
me enauliry on the UFO siahktins of & March. 1997

Therefore I am writina to wou under the terms of the Code of Practice
on Rccess to Gowermpment information.

In vour letter. wou state that the only information that wour depart-—
ment has with resard to a sightine on that date it from 3 member of
the rublic. who drew ALr Staff 2. attention to a rerort in = Kent
NeEuSEaFrar., I would wery much like to know what nevsrarer that wwss.
and the date of the article. or the date when this member of t he
Fublic contacted wou department?

Howt wou can saw that wour department has no oot ber
reaard o other sishtinss oan tha 2 March. b T
believe. ssrecially when BlelailelaRas wrote Lo muyself on the
3 Julw. 1997. to acknowledoe Fecelrt of two Ferorts from the Home
Office: and Chief Insrector FAbboti: of Kent Counts Constabularwg

informations with
seens imrossible to

The rerorts we zent to the Home Office. and Kent Folices included =
comrFleted SlEeile “'ﬁf&#ﬁr* farm: siesped by the witness. and a2 complets
witness =tatemeant angqqﬂg«agueadad FarFer. also sianed and dated b
the witness. I alsa believe that I sent ancther cory of the rerFcrt
Section 40 alons with a cory of a Field Irvestisation Rerport
FGFE;‘HIHEFﬁfGFE if wou doa not have these letters of correspondences
and suprrportinag documents-sFarers. then which derartment has them?

I

1997, was passed onta wour derartment an the 9 Jupes 1997, How w2ou
an claim fha+ woy only have details of ane sishting for the date of

2 Marchs. 1997, from z newsFrarer article. iz absoclutelws unbel ievahle!

bkpena From the Home QFfFFice that the rerort 1 sent them on 5 June.
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£
%

When the press contacted wour derartment in Januars. 19982. thew were
t that they knew nothing about this incident. And when ancther

A “nali=t contacted PAiyr Staff 2 back in mid~Julw: 1997, he was sent
a fax telling him the zame thina. Can vwou Flease exrlain toa me why
wour department =till insist on denvins 3ll knowledsse of the other
incidents on the 8 March: 1997. when

these as acknowledsed b SESIERELDS

to me {cope enclaosedd>.

I thewy hawve received detzils of

Thankinpne 90 foor wour time and attention resarding this matter. and
I awxit vour rerle with interest.
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RECEIVED
___EuLee

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax} Section 40

Your reference

Our reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Date
3 July 1997
Dear ST L
1. Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Secretary

of State for the Home Department concerning an alleged "UFO
sighting" near the residence of the former Home Secretary, Michael
Howard. Your letter and the supporting papers have been passed to
the Ministry of Defence and I have been asked to reply. You also
wrote to the Chief Inspector of the Operations Centre, Kent County

Constabulary, Maidstone. Chief Inspector SESiei(has also

forwarded his correspondence to me.

24 The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of "unidentified
flying objects" it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the UK Air Defence Region might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.
The integrity of the United Kingdom's airspace in peacetime is
maintained through continuous policing of the UK Air Defence
Region by the Royal Air Force which remains vigilant for any
potential military threat. Unless there is evidence of such a
threat, and to date no "unidentified flying object" sighting has
revealed such evidence, no attempt is made to identify the precise
nature of each reported incident. We believe that down to earth
explanations could be found for these reports, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, if resources were diverted for this
purpose. It would, however, be an inappropriate use of defence
resources to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

3. The MOD has no expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying
saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise
of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains open-minded.
I should emphasize that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.
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4, MOD Air Defence staff have confirmed that there is no
evidence to suggest an unauthorized incursion of the UK Air
Defence Region on 8 March. The Home Office has confirmed that no
security incident occurred in the home of the former Home
Secretary on this date as you allege in your letter.

5 I hope this explains the position.

Yours sincerely,
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From:SEElsE] Secretarlat(Alr Staff)2a, Room 8245!-!3
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax) Section 40

Your Reference

Our Reference
D/ %ec(AS)/64/ 3
Date

22 February 1999

M Section 4C

Thank you for your letter of 10 February addressed to SEle{sls

BID1 have been asked to

reply.

Having seen a list of reported “UFO’ sightings for 1997, you asked for a copy of a ‘UFQ’
report from Hythe, Kent dated 8 March 1997. The inclusion of this date in the MOD list of alleged
sightings during 1997 reflected the fact that a member of the public drew our attention to a report
in a Kent newspaper about an alleged sighting in the Hythe area on that date. The MOD did not
receive any reported sightings direct about what was alleged to have occurred although we did
receive correspondence seeking more information. As you know, the MOD does not investigate
alleged sightings unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external mulitary source. On this occasion there was no substantive evidence and no further action
was taken.

You have also asked for copies of any reports forwarded to the MOD by the civil police.
Any reports of this nature would be provided in confidence and would not be available for public
scrutiny for 30 years. This is due to the Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967. This Act of
Parliament states that official files generally remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after
the last action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967 all ‘UFO’ files were
destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their
permanent retention. However since 1967, following an increase in public interest in this subject
‘UFO’ report files are now routinely preserved. Any files from the 1950s and early 1960s which
did survive are already available for examination by members of the public at the Public Record
Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be
routinely released to the Public Record Office at the 30 year point.

Mours sincaraly,




The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2040/1

Secretariat <Rir Staffd 2

MIHISTRY OF DEFENCE

Foom 247 ;
Main Buildinas 10 FEB 1389
Whitehzalls

Londons

=l ZHE.

Den vy Section 40

Fecentlys. wour derasrtment sent ane of cur members.
= ocction 40 Kent: a listing of all WO siehtinss

‘Vrépariéd to the Miniztry ﬂf Defeance durina 1997,

One entre an that listing was for 8 March. 1997. at Hethe. Kent.
Would it be possible for sou to forward to me a corw of that rerort.
of details of the time of the rerorted incident on that date. and the
evnct lacaticon. with brief descristion of what was obserwved?

I would be most arateful for wour co-oreration resardins this Fart—
icular incident. :

Would it also be possible for us to obtain coriez of incidents that
are reFrorted to the police. and in turn passed onto swour derartment?

I know TromSlsleilelaras af Ouest Publications that this was

done in the rFrast,

Thanking wou for wou time and attention resarding this matter.
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Sl oection 40 Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1a, Room

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 8000
{Fax) Section 40

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

: )u August 1998

has asked me to reply to your letter of 17 August.

You say that you believe the enclosure forwarded with your
letter is a fake and ask for advice on how to deal with it. As the
document appears to have been unsolicited, I can only suggest that
you treat 1t as you would any other unsolicited item of
correspondence.

You also ask about how to respond to telephone calls. Most
telephone companies offer an advisory service on how to deal with
unwanted callers and you may therefore find it helpful to talk
with the organisation providing your own facility.

Finally, if you or anyone you know feels threatened in any

way by unsolicited mail or telephone calls you may also find it
helpful to talk about your concerns with your local police force.

NS SN
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Secretariat Air Staffr2.
Ministry Of Defence-
Room 8247

Main Buildine.

Whitehall.

London

SWia ZHE,

1V Ausust, 1998,

e Ccction 40

1 am writine to wou with resard to the enclosed
letter that I received this Worning,. O vou can see it is from
someone claimine to be an RAF Wine Commander. It ie ocbwiocus that
the lettetr is a fake. which I feel makes the matier wmore sericus,
as it ghows that there is someore PoEin® as a npember of Her Madestu™s
Faorces. of which I understand can be considered zn offernce.

The reazon 1 am sending this letter to wou:. is Lo wmake vou Iware that
indeed there cauld well be someone rPosins as a hember of the Rowal
Bir Force. Should I discover who this is. what zction do vwou sussest
1 take:, if this rerson should send =imilar letters or makes telerhone
calls to either SiEeilelaReas or muself? Do vwou think it aesromiate

for me to rerort the matter to the local pPolices or reFort Lo Yous-
should the identitu of the rersdn be discovered? I do-know that
throush my dealinas with the U.85. Alrforde in the rast. thew take a
very serious and dim wiew of persons imPersornatios mersonnel from
their branch of the armed $ervices.

Should this letter be from a senuine member of the RAF, iwmeartins
official information, then surely that is an offence within the
constraints of the Officigl Secrets Act,

I await vour rerls with interest.

s

HINISTRY OF DEFENCE |
SEC(AS)2 |
19 AUG 1598
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RECEIVED

[7 MG 8%

ROYAL AIR FORCE

1% August 1997

As a scheduled first hand warning, you are no longer permitted to carry on investigations into the
supposed triangular-shaped object that was seen over Burmarsh, Kent.

The report of this umdentlﬁed craft by Section 4% lthe 10" March 1997 (which was received by

researchers atSISIi[SIgIEY ias made at haste. She had actually seen a Rapid Response military aircraft,

to new developments I am not permitted to release details on its structure. The “disc like” shape
vﬁ@qtached to the rear of the aircraft was a distance radar, but yet again due to new

developments I can only be vague about its description and function.

May I state, therefore, this is not Official Denial. Your co-operation into this matter is vital for the
security of military intelligence. You should now, therefore, proceed to leave this mistake forlgfsteil
to realise and forget. Other reports have come through from Dymchurch of a similar supposedUFOi
These reports were acknowledged by us and the relevant people were told the situation.

From our obvious co-operation, we would appreciate yours. This matter, as we both know is also
causing “emotional stress” for certain individuals, and should only strengthen the need to pass this case
by as solved.

Once again this is a Conditional Warning.

Yours Sincerely,

Wing Commander
Field Force Commander
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o Section 40 Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax) Canrtinn AD

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

;E; March 1998

Dear Cartinn AN

1. Thank you for your letter of 14 January which you sent again
on 2 February. Your letter of 15 January addressed to the Home
Secretary, which you repeated on 1 February, has been passed to
MOD for reply.

2. The extent of the MOD's interest in the alleged events of
8 March last year have been fully explained to you in previous
correspondence and, as we have already stated, the Home Office
have confirmed that no security incident occurred at the former
Home Secretary's home in Kent.

B As my letter of 3 July made clear, the copy of the report you
submitted to the Home Secretary with your undated letter in June
last year was passed to the Ministry of Defence.

Yours
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Thank you for your letter of 14 January which you sent again on
2nd February. Your letter of 15 January addressed to the Home
Secretary, which you repeated on 1 February, has been passed to
MOD for reply.

The extent of the MOD's interest in the alleged events of 8 March
last year have been fully explained to you in previous
correspondence and, as we have already stated, the Home Office
have confirmed that no security incident occurred at the former
Home Secretary's home in Kent.

As my letter of 3 July made clear, the copy of the report you

submitted to the Home Secretary with your undated letter in June
last year was passed to the Ministry of Defence.

A~ APPRoaAcCHTP

Dexer

CLEARED W TIA
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1 Jmnuare. 199

REF:— DrsecidSi-64-3 BURMSRSH SIGHTIHG-RL Hon MICHSEL HOWSRD P,

Yoog omaw remember bhat in Julw. last wempr 1998,
P o was in contact with aour derariment: resasrdioes Lhe sishtins of 5
LD i the wicinitae of the HL Hon Michasel Mowaord PP oresidence durins
the e@arily hours of 8 March. 1999, Woour desnytment reclaevaed 0 was
led to Deliessr. fTwn coriss GfF the resort. ane Froam the MHome GOFFL oes

g cme Froan Uhiiet Inspecior

af Fant County Constabualzed,

i

oam now wriliiing to vou remarding thiz siahtins asain. 10 the hope
that gour deraritment has re-considered thelry Fosition with reszard Lo
thisz siahting: azs I think | stated Lo sour derartment last wenr. our
ireestioagtars will nooh smave uyE an this matier.

ey bpcoa hawve corressondence.  Prom BEent Couante Constabouliszed which
copfirm:s that fThere was 5 zecurite incident st the residepnpcs of

Bt Moo M ohmel Howsed MR sround the date of Lhe R0 siabilns.,

Pk amdw that we were contsmoiaed bae on omembeasr OF the secupri iy

contl paent wig was op date o the pisbht o in wusstion. wivn bes o ste ted
that tihe upidentified oblaect was diceolis ceseyr Lhe residepnos of

Py . Moo e .

et Rendt Buro P oPMaebk Gatts. Drcugsht bl et ier e ifops fhe Buarosssn

S Phad s 3T

Fariiamsants b wy'a omynd b haaser pDemsrn b comtaot o with e bisohdss

af Fioes and b has Fromised Lo look Turther dntao Uhe maiter,

R e g

i1 . LS

i
™
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rt owour cde bt e of R dulws IEUPL owour mtaie bhat o to date noe UFO sdabt o

has pevealed evidence of being a threst oo Hationsl Securita. Reosoger
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2

Iy wour, better of 3 Julw. 1397, wouw state that to date no WO siahtins
YobwE revesled evidence of beins s threat to Mational Securitus howsoer
s At iE multe oboedous. ewern to oz blind man. that this rarticular incid-
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

To SGQK*S}L  RefNo_ 09381005

Date 3 FEB 1398

The Secretary of State@k\AOME QGECE  has received the
- attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office.

- Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 48/97; further jnformation is
available from DOMD on extension SECHEEE

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance. All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
“information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets. - -

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be
performed throughout the year. e—————

MB EElsisl | B4
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UF0s

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

Qﬁf ?;RSBQ- S iy WS

Date_}Z"I - |- <

The Secretary of State,/ Nc "(\,GML (fﬁéé has received the
“attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been

e _acknowledged by this office.

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,

- 'your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date

~of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

| A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to

- Government Information came into force on in J anuary 1997. All

replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the

- procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 48/97; further information is

| -lavallable from DOMD on extension SEEHsaRAe

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance All branches and Agencies are
- required to keep information on the number of requests for

~ information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of

the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
-Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replles Wlthm their
published targets

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
“the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence w be T
| performed throughout the year. TRNICTRY O
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The FE MHon Jdack Stresw PR
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frmzme Siva
Cipy cbivee % Jupees last wemrs. bosend wow s oW of n repoart
peanrding the sishbins of & WO dn the Burmsrsholsmene ares of Fants

i mb bl locstion of the erevicous Home Seoretaes Uhe Hi Hon BMiohael

Howsrd ML, Thig incident ocourred durvips bhe esarls bours of 8 Perobs
Lae, |

Phie pewson bokoow wrdte to wou rs to ask whether sour stat e or
sergpsel Fe ocan elesse copnPiem Lo we That o bhe resort was emsmed Dowogy
. -i;

chespes b Kt o FLE o miat P o fFalowt Lhe Mipismtea OF Defenoas cope b

cla ben cof s duppers S
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9 Feb 2%

Ministry of Defence
Secretariat (Air Staff) 2 -
Room 8249 Rz2L<
Main Building
Whitehall

London SWI1A 2HB

e Jour
(repe~tad 2 Teb)
I am writing to acknowledge receipt of your letter/eomplaift Of .......coovmrmirniisccnncnsinnes

abent-mititary-airerafi-aetivity.

We aim to reply to such letters/complaints within four working weeks from date of
receipt. However, owing to current administrative difficulties it may not be possible to
reply to you within this timescale.

Dear

Nevertheless, you may be assured that you will receive a substantive reply as soon as is
practicable.
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Secretariat (Air Staff)2
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Room 8247, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)

(Switchboard)

0171 218 9000
(Fax) Section 40

Date

Your reference

Our reference

D/Sec(AS)64/3
29th August 1997

Thank you for your letter of 4th August.
comment to make on the subject.

\\((7\)G§> e VNG v ve) \

I have no further
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Decraetariat
Minmdiztry OFf Defencs
Flovoge B4

Main Buildins

by tehalla

Lorndon

SWis 2HE.

ok
WEER

CERE T o A = b el

- REE LS

I
|
i
1

oL RY) 2 b
‘ s

Fafarence D-Secifbi-gd.o3

Thankeou for wour communication dated 5% Julw.

alece o

PEE WOU are oorrect in wour assumEtion LThat swour resle was rather

i

dizappointine.  Howsver there are am few thinss that I shouyld like to
Foint outs in the bhore that won can siwe me =ome kipd of constructive
FeE v,
In wour letter wou state that "{the Ministere OF Defence has onls s
Timited interest in "UFDY - related izsues and: within the terms of
this remits 1 zam satisfied that 20u were Provided wiih the faols of
et Well dessite not receiving ang Facts what =0 ever From
Aoy derartment. | oam Fruzzled be 200 commsnt resardins the POD=?

role in the "UFM-relaied issues. 1T thiz is =0 can dou please

it

seprlmin to mee why cn documsntzs thaslt are available For all to soo
the Public Fecoards OFFlos: Frow the MOD. thee haosse 2 distribution
Ti=t. Just o who are DIEBS and DETIY Whw should they raeceive copioz of
YLFOY - related izsyes?

a
o

Phong o b |8

_ CO P EE R G S e, In her letter zhse stat
Faramrarh bwo the followinsi-  Y"The POD examines ang rerorts of UFOs.
molela to establizsh whether what was sean mistht bhave soms defence
zisnificance.”

H

Yoo LFO ziabting has reveslaed such swvidence, ™

"o mttenet iz made to ddenti e the precize npature of each resrorted

incident. ..

Ve MOD gocmmi e bl thew don’ t ddenti fu. because Lthew’'re zuyre that if

J
thews did divert rescurces to 3 stude. evervyihinpns would be e b L m d e .

Suastion the
walidits of anw =tatemaent that the PMOD maskes an the subdect,

HE obhers hawve no role oF exPerlise in UFQOs. one has to

Mot exszactla reassurins to think that 4F an epemy aircraft 1oolbead
dizc—-like or trianpsular thew would dismiss its violation of UK

mirsFrace as UFO phenomenz. .. no further scobion P e !
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Fleo dinome orisinal letter to the MHoms Secretare. not once did I
mention ETs. wet SECEES zavs that ithe MOD rewains oren-
minded on the ET theory resardins WO sishtinss, It meaems like Lhe
FOR ds werw kesn to keer that side of the suestion weary much ap the
asenda- not that I suserect that CASHEH has knowledss aof ETs. more
Tikelw that it clouwds the central izsue ressrdinps the crisin of what
ip Fome cafes i clesrlde s o structured craft...bhardly the "allesaed
Fhanomena Lo which SElellelaiels refers Lo in Fraraararh 3.

]

HE

lestters totalley contr—

and sleas
it

g lain boo e whes
cadicts @l T

:_l']

Thankinps wou for eour time in deslins with this matter,
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From:EEEUSIEIVENN S ecretariat (Air Staff)2

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 3
Room 8247, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)  [SISIeil[e]aiEls
(Switchboard) ~ Of
(Fax) Qo

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

29th July 1997

\ _
i:)9 L

As you know, the Secretary of State for Defence's Special
Adviser, Alasdair McGowan, has forwarded your letter of 8th July
to Secretariat (Air Staff).

I am sorry you were not happy with Slietellies response
to your letter to the Home Secretary. 1In view of the comments you
have made to Mr McGowan I have reviewed the correspondence and the
way your letter was handled. As you know, the Ministry of Defence
has only a limited interest in 'UFO'-related issues and, within
the terms of this remit, I am satisfied that you were provided
with the facts of the case. There really is nothing further to
say.

I am sorry to send what I know will be a disappointing reply.

YW ore L

VS
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6 LY3

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

WHITEHALL LONDON SW1A 2HB
Alasdair McGowan Telephone 0171-218 2911
SPECIAL ADVISER TO
SECRETARY OF STATE

D/SA (16/97)

14th July 1997

Dear
Thank you for your letter of 8th July.

I appreciate that you have already been in correspondence
with Secretariat (Air Staff) but, given that this subject does not
directly fall within my responsibilities at the MOD, I have passed
your letter back to them, as they are the appropriate branch
within the Ministry of Defence to deal with this topic.

Yours sincerely,

A D McGOWAN
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Mr Blistair Mo Goossnes
Mipdstrae OF Defencs.
Main Buildinss
Mhit@hallp
Londorss
mhilm 2HE.
o dulas 1RV,

-
Loss

Dezny Py Mo Gowan.s
I oam writins Lo wou reszrdins a RO siabtinegs rerort
that was =ent to the current Home Secretzers oY Hop Jack Steaw PP,
1= reFoart resasrded the sishtinsg of a repcarted "Upnidenti fised cocrafia
maen ey and possible above the residence of the Former Home Secret-—
e SskRY Mo Michael Hoowsasrd?>s o & Maroh. 1997,

I haose recejwed 5 raply From of Secretariat CPir
=taffr Fal, of which I was not harea with.

aff hawve oorn-—
zed L noursioan

0
3]

i her letiter of 3 Julw. =s=he staitesi "MOD Sir Defence S
firmed that there iz o evidence Lo sussest an wnsuthori
aof the W Air Defencs Resion on &8 Maroh.

Howeer at leaszt twelese witnesses obserwved an "Upidentified craft". =a

zix different locations. Hll describe sesins the szame or similar turpe
cibvdect,  Cap owe then conclude in resrect of the PO Air Defence Stafrf

reFld. that all these pecorle were seeins somethinzs that wasn™ 1t there?

The "Unddenti filed crafi": was seen at Ladd at G24818 and 831600 hraes
Burmarsh betwsen @30AL-03148Y hraslbamene OMr Hmwrrdg“ FroFaerta s mt
RS hrssfshford at @310168 hrssSwmeeth at ARLZE hrs-s@ldinston at
B3:338 hr=. This cbhdect was Fleins around these areas for asbout ons
and a half bhours. and wet we are esxrected to believe that Sir Defence
Staff. did not obhsserve thiz svent on radae?

It =hould not be forsctien that on the ni=sht of March 38-31 1998, when
o Belaian F-le sircorafi: were in Pursylt of an "Unidentified craft?
which came within £ix minutes of British airsesoe, And once aszin bhe
Eritish rublic were led Lo beliece Lhat the POD bknew nothips of the
arents of that nishi. It 12 & krnown fact that Belsiuwm iz n membaer of
MraTd. and that all olther HQTH member countriss are informed of anw
"upcorrelated” tarsets. tracked an radar be other Countries. and that
thew hawve launched inisrces ﬁlrﬁraftu Soo For the MO pot b e
'I

1
Bt of Lhe events that npmiabt: thew must bhaoe besn asleseRE,

e

X
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in the letter and document that was sent Lo Lthe Home Secretara. was

iticn that wis sisned e concerned memberz of Lhe public who
felt that there was a werdy serious matier resardins saecurita. with
preemzyd o L Plpidenti Fied cratfi? bedns seen near the B4 Hon Miohael
Howard=" residence (Burmarsh e and hald mile sE-spldinston two miles
bl s Can 9oy elease tell me what bhas haprensd 4o this selition™

al=o a Fetli
1

Wi th reanpd to bhe "lUnddentid fied oraft" bheing @sen oooer BYD Hon Howsrds®
Proes ool e poces, This was ab@srosed DY &5 Filre Briasade orews wiho musi oo
Beeayy G the track Croadr leadins Lo his proseria. o EXRCIE w8 e Lk o

e aboosse manbioned proserita From the main

P o1 T - UL

o Dlocks the wis, men wbst o wasE the Fire orew dolns nese The

g o hma ] Howseds" eropaerts at bBhae tamse of fthe mormnins?  Sammin | =gote
T roun § tion 40

tion 40/ whe statesi- "The Home OFF1os
bBavee coptirrmed that no securitys incident
1

teetdemr of 5 Juiw.

ok ther FPogoes o fF e
Former Homs Secretarae an bhis dste', mer whEt o wesEre bhe Filre orew dod ns

Tl ey Hpree W ecspe o tad T el peese st TAres CpFeel Liere buwa rem?

Wiva b aould thew sossibile sain From dodns

T P . frus

efy e

Lowpsder 41 wony e pesd e presort Chad

e Poansse QP ¥4 csy k Lt hied Inseactor

R O T

paprgtions Caenlres ot ommstabulare Heindags . Py

wlao FTorwarded a5 cope of e reror GO oo raespandenoe Lo

mheuld 9oy Eoe reasd bhiis reroo ba D owoosld e geera dpbsrestec 1n woour

aveis o Fent. L Tl

e Oy L, Lod bees ont Py ComenE e sl pees i oe

drvoddent does pose Uhe Ppozsibalite ofF B smecuritw pismks L F

Lhz e pice 1l

......

T ompas it 9oy pes e wy i

Taoomd Cihmnk weng Toe REEL e b b1

iy boerkiom o wnber Dhas st ler,
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From Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1 g :‘i
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 5 /
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB % f"nﬂn el

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax) Section 40

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

4 July 1997

s Thank you for your letter of 1 July concerning "unidentified
flying objects".

2 You should by now have received my letter of 3 July which
covers the points you raised in your letter to the Home Secretary.

Yours sincerely,
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FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT FORM
Date Of Sighting: c3™ MU 19947 Time Of SIGHTING: 03705 Hoorg

Location Of Sighting: —uncrion en= Donkey STnaET, Wi Lovser
. L& ’ CJ - -
RURMALAH, b Cen F Rovd,

National Map Grid Reference Of Observer: 47720x <o /(0 o7 =

National Map Grid Reference Of Object If Known: #222x M S WA =

General Description Of Local Terrain Where Object Was Seen: Fc47 Freu> wi7i
CROPF  WicHeE QI—UX7 S$€W, il 7o 7HE ARTH, ANVD A7 ARCHS O ~Trre—
T —R'MW/ AMATV Td Tl w7 TR eA T TR SO
A J‘a::‘LJéYC j/j‘?’(:_a% /Z (VY '—77’}/&6\/(/,{ ’T/"Z'/C_/ /(_-_‘/(:_z-‘-) :‘ Lo |1 _77:1’(_'_—1‘ iTa ‘//7(., /‘{/é{’f/fﬁ/
CAN /; = KUMM;/ § 7o THE ALKTH oF THE FELD JFO WS Scen e’
e “72 T 3 ; . - .

Are There Any Radio Transmission Masts Near Locality: YesfNo

Are There Any Water Reservoirs Near Locality: ¥es/No Ru7r —7wwe , 4
Sz ST RYVAWA  —Fiecoin THE FIE  uHerE O Je¢r v _(E-W

Are There Any Military Installations Near Locality: YestNO e 400 44
Al RAVEES Afleur /£ M T et SoUTT ERT, AD AR (ALl Arand
A‘]'\T\I"r io M‘L—L’;’S @ T AT ST Wt;’&“?f' ;

Are There Anvy Nuclear Facilities Near Locality: YesiNeg- Duveea. L
Aygm o> /1y4,;,¢~s T THE SO KT y VEEVEIN  FPstasti. g H o

A Did The Object Leave Any Physical Traces: Ye&/No
What Were The Traces Found: .2/ -

Did The Object Affect Anything During Its Presence: Y&&/No

Name Of Witness: Section 40

Address Of Witness:
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What Was The Witness Doing Immediately Before The Sighting:

‘>ﬁ/ VINE  Mectrps AFFER.  Dreppy o SAswe ARy

What Was The Witness Movements On The Day Of Sighting:

Did Anything Unusual Occur To The Witness Before The Sighting:
WIAESS S0 SHe"  FEUT 7R AN o 7ME TLAck oF HEW AACH =S
WHO e Savs e ORSECTE Ligpemn 10 w2 U o7

Has The Witness Had Any Previous Sightings: Yes/No
Has The Witness Ever Had Any Previous Psychic Experiences: ¥@s/No

Was The Witness Receiving Any Medication At The Time Of The Incident: ¥es/No

Was The Incident Reported To Any Other Organisation (U F O Group/Newspaper Ect )
oS Tonds” Her TS  (Soutn lewr VEISIPATEHA)

If The Incident Was Reported To The Authorities What Feed Back Was There:

if The lncid/ent Was Reported To Another U F O Group What Was Their Conclusions:
A

What Does The Witness Think The Object Could Have Been: oy —z1o o wpan
[OSSInly A STEACTE oF  Avuanlsts FUTUOTC  Avicrse =z Ko7 —mnsa A =
W et JetNaus DUE 7 aivsirs [NAVIeun | Ave st 4 UFo._ b

How Do They Come To The Conclusion That They Have Reached:

Recasse o e SHACAVED  oIl3EC7Y Kehavioud

Has The Witness Suffered Any Effects Since The Incident: .

How Did The Witness Come Across During The Time You Spoke To Them Concerning
The Incident: wm S7cc VEF Flpn7iven A7 Z7 oF (v7BER el

Has The Witness Ever Read Any Books On UFOs: Ye%/No |

What Is The Witnesses Feeling On UFOs: ¢4 Ruve 17 Ascwme Sivce 7khe
S sur7In sl o

Has Any Other Member Of The Witness's Family Ever Seen A UFO: ¥s8/No

Are There Aﬁy Other Comments Or Details Regarding This Incident That May Be Of
Relevance:
(Use Separate Sheet If Needed)

Sianatiure Of Field InvesticE el Nate- 14 MAR 1997
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From:—- Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax) Caction 4

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

3 July 1997

1. Thank you for your recent letter addressed to the Secretary
of State for the Home Department concerning an alleged "UFO
sighting" near the residence of the former Home Secretary, Michael
Howard. Your letter and the supporting papers have been passed to
the Ministry of Defence and I have been asked to reply. You also
wrote to the Chief Inspector of the Operations Centre, Kent County
Constabulary, Maidstone. Chief InspectorjSEeilelagas]
forwarded his correspondence to me.

2. The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of "unidentified
flying objects" it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the UK Air Defence Region might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.
The integrity of the United Kingdom's alrspace in peacetime is
maintained through continuous policing of the UK Air Defence
Region by the Royal Air Force which remains vigilant for any
potential military threat. Unless there is evidence of such a
threat, and to date no "unidentified flying object" sighting has
revealed such evidence, no attempt is made to identify the precise
nature of each reported incident. We believe that down to earth
explanations could be found for these reports, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, if resources were diverted for this
purpose. It would, however, be an inappropriate use of defence
resources to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

3. The MOD has no expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying
saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise
of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains open-minded.
I should emphasize that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.
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4, MOD Air Defence staff have confirmed that there is no
evidence to suggest an unauthorized incursion of the UK Air
Defence Region on 8 March. The Home Office has confirmed that no
security incident occurred in the home of the former Home
Secretary on this date as you allege in your letter.

5. I hope this explains the position.

Yours sincerely,
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——
 MINISTERIAL BUSINESS: TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES

(045

Leg m/odsmk

I should be grateful if you would arrange for a reply to be

sent, on behalf of g;“_aq_wiﬂn‘ of State, to th tfaéfisl
correspondence from i cesss0.e0 dated 325. P St 1
It must be placed on a Departmental registered file. An

acknowledgement has not been sent. If another branch has

responsibility for the subject, please pass it direct to them and
inform this office.

® & & 9 ¢ ¢ & 2 8 & 9 a8

TO BE GIVEN PRIORITY AT ALL TIMES

2 The Secretary of State attaches importance to letters
addressed to him being answered promptly. You should, therefore,
send a reply within two weeks of the date of this minute. If,
exceptionally, this is not possible an interim reply should be
sent within the same timescale.

3. Whilst we make every effort to ensure that letters are only
sent out for official reply when there is no obvious reason for a
Minister to reply, you should confirm to your own satisfaction
that a Ministerial reply would not be more appropriate. In
particular if a Parliamentary Enquiry relating to the same issue
is in hand, or where you believe the subject is particularly
sensitive, you should consider carefully whether you need to draw
this letter to the attention of the Parliamentary Branch and
Private Office.

4. I am sending copies of this minute, with the attachment, to:

-----------------------------------------------------------

a & 7 & 4 & 9 4 ¢ & & 8 B B B NS B @ ¢ 0 ®F 0 @0 B & 0 U 8 8 B8 ® ° 9 0 9 @ ...C'l.l........'...

5 The Open Government Code of Practice came into force on

4 April 1994. You should ensure that all replies to members of
the public are provided in accordance with the procedures set out
in the Code. For further information please see DCI(Gen}V%f?7fnr
contact DOMD on [SeSwSREeeEyils

SAIL TV LV ALIMOIdd NAAID 34 OL :SSANISNE TVRITLSINIA
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The Bt Hon Jack Strezowe PP

Secrataere OF State Ffor The Mome Depsr tmenf
Hogee T F1 o

SR Bloeen BAnne’ s Gat

oo aars
=Sl =T

Drgem e a1 r y

owlsgld wers mudch Fi ke

Full rublic endmws into the
el read mt o nesnr b b

i chael Howard.

1
s con " Ty o YR "
pacent U0 inoident of the Ath

rezidence of the Former Homs o

B

B M ohsel Howased iz mgqua,f tried o bhrins wus the izsus wiith Boger
Gale MR, who was unable toofeles Czes enclosuresr. | have turnped to
aogy Desartment as a last resort. I weuld alsa 1 ke

indiananos mred outrase at bhe waw thiz incident has besn isnored.

Y
i

S TEEE d

I hawve enclased 3 Ffull report and a3 comerleted Fretition which s=khould
demonstrate that there iz same sublic copcasrn relatins to this i

i

SRR

= bhis issue az s Pape-

I owould be sratetfoul o g9ous 3F 2ou would ra
limentare Questicon: s=comsthing Lo the affect

2T fets

H

"Too asmk The Risht Hop. PMember for FPokestonse and Hethe {12 was he in
iz Sherwas Residence duripe the earls hours of Sth Marvroh. 19977
Cii2 what was the nature of the =ecurity incident at his Sheswuay
Fezidence during the earla hours of Sth Marcohs 199728 zand iF he will

make & statement,”

i

§

I =hould also like Lo point outs that mane others includins musel F do
feel thal there iz z were zericous matter of securite ipvolwins thi
Farticular incident. It 1= slsg felt that it iz =uite inconcseivable
that the Govermnment continue Lo derms or even ackpowledas the axistence
of UFd=: in srite of all the sevidence: such zas CIa-MHSA-FRI records
which have besn released ower the sears in the United states. and of
courss Lhe PHID records now awvallabkle for insepection st the Pubklic
Faecords OFFice, If the Govermment continue to maintain that there no
saricus Froblems concernins WUFOs. then why the records. and Depart-

mental records?

i

st

i

I muwait wour rerles with interest,
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25 May 1997

The Honourable Roger Gale MP
House of Commons

London

SW1A OAA

Dear Sir,

I have been reading extracts from a book on the
subject of UFOs called Open Skies-Closed Minds” by a
Mr Nick Pope. I found the material quite incredible,
especially coming from a civil servant in The Ministry
of Defence.

What I find quite inconceivable is that the government
continue to deny or even acknowledge the existence of
UFOs in spite of all the evidence.

For The Ministry of Defence to claim that incidents
such as that at Rendlesham Forest in 1980 are of no
defence significance is totally outrageous and I feel
this policy needs to be reversed.

It would not be a good idea for me to approach my own
MP, Michael Howard on this, as I understand he had an
experience of his own (see enclosure). Nevertheless, I
feel that this particular incident is a grave matter
of security.

I hope you will consider raising these issues in
Parliament.

Yours Sincerely
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, RECEIVED

W My 1997 30 ay._ g,

Roger Gale, M..P.

House of Commons
London, SW1A 0AA

29 597 01227 722366 (Private Office - a.m. only)
et 01227 720593 (FAX - 24hr)

0171 219 3000 (House of Commons)

0171 219 4343 (Members' messages)

Thank you for your letter of 25th May which has been received in our office
during Mr Gale's absence.

There is a very strict Parliamentary convention and Members of Parliament
do not deal with each other's constituents' enquiries and we would normally
send your correspondence on to Michael Howard for attention. However, as
you do not seem to want to contact Mr Howard we are returning this to you.

With my best wishes
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-1 JUN 1997
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Name:

Address: HyA1e

Tel: Age/D.O.B:
Date of observation: O3 / O / 9%. Time: Q2 00 [ty

Locality of observation: "y ey <77 Rt At
How long was the object visible: 1 ‘e v &

W7 Hy e,

Please describe the weather conditions if possible: ¢ Lol u) C.:7 L'k )
Position of Sun/Moon in relation to object seen: N / A -

Please try and describe the object seen as best as you can: —7 AV VAR / ELoATETD |

Was the object brighter than the background sky: Ve .

If so was it brighter than the Sun/Moon/Headlights: { uﬁ\« 4\»{3"\}\“ _DL_,.,MW.‘J j‘/\te.‘kt&
Was the object observed through binoculars/telescope: - /N [~ -

Try to give an approximation of the objects size: Ao

How did you happen to notice the object:  Sceeo €l l,._skl,z_, G XY‘:MJ\- : j CCV;, e
e (Y. =

‘ Aoy of
Where were you and what were you doing at the time: Owws M “Jc, A 2

Wi om o Lange [ttt o

- Please try and estimate the distance of the object: Al IS A~ Gov -’\A—-._t.%

Are there any Airports/Military/Governmental facilities in the area of your observation:
Have you ever seen anything else which you would describe as unusual: AS 7 /ﬁ'

( If yes please give details on a separate sheet of paper )

Please draw a rough sketch of the area and of the object observed on the reverse of this form.
Have you reported the incident to anyone else (if so who and when): vt /4 .

Please enclose any photographs/video which will be returned if requested. A/ /A -

Do you object to us using your name with regard to this report: A/ o

Thanking you for your co-operation in this
incident.

.Da.te: ICILS ' 0/7 : . Si




The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2040/1

STATEMENT OF DECLARATION

DECLARE THAT THE DETAILS GIVEN BY MYSELF, ARE TO MY KNOWLEDGE
TRUE AND CORRECT. 1ALSO APPROVE/BO-NOT-APPROVE OF MY NAME BEING
USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPORT GIVEN BY ME.

I ALSO APPROVE/DO-NOF-APPROVE- OF ANY PHOTOGRAPHS/VIDEO FOOTAGE
MADE BY ME, OR OF MYSELF PRODUCED BY UFOMEK DURING INTERVIEWS
BEING USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH MY REPORT IN ANY PUBLICATION.
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/P

BURMARSH SIGHTING WITNESS STATEMENT

“It was very early in the morning, I think it was about three o’clock. I was driving
back from dropping some friends off and I was coming down the road and I felt,

I said afterwards to other people since, that I felt really weird. I was really looking
over my shoulder on the way home. I was a bit scared, a weird feeling anyway.

And I saw something in front of me, and thought “Oh my God what the hell is it 7 «
and sort of slowed down because I thought it was coming at me, and it stopped in a
» field in front of me. Probably 3 to 400 yards away, and I slowed down looking at it.
a It was just this huge triangle thing, which was a lot bigger than an aeroplane, but there
is no way that I could have mistaken it for an aeroplane. or anything like that.

It had lights all around the outside, and this disc attached to the back, and a big light
on the front. I pulled up to stop, and as I did it shot off. Literally shot off, I
thought “Oh God what is this? This is really, really scary.” And it stopped again,
sort of another 500 yards away from me, and it did that four times. It just

shot further and further away, but stopped four times, sort of moved for

about 5-6 seconds, stopped for 2 sec's, then moved again for another 5-6 seconds
and so on. The object was moving Westwards., and all the time it was making

this weird humming sound. There was no other noise , like an aircraft engine.

It was really peculiar, it was, I wouldn’t say shiny, but looked more sort of tin

foily, sort of shimmery. It was shiny in places, and not in others. I just don’t

know what it was, it was so weird. The lights were really bright, a very bright one at
. the front, and when it shot off, I saw a light in each corner, which were white in

colour. The ones around the outside were a sort of yellow-white, and there

was also a circle of light in the middle, of the same colour as the outside ones.

I don’t know, it must have swiveld, but I don’t remember it swivelling,
because I could see it side on then, and I could see underneath as it shot off,
and there was this circle of lights.

I probably got a good look at it literally for a matter of seconds, and then

it flicked off, and then stopped for a few seconds, and then it flicked off again

and so on. I would say no more than 25 seconds, if that. I saw it for quite a

long time in the distance, because I saw all these lights, and thought they were just
lights. It wasn’t until I got closer that I thought “Bloody hell, what is that?”

So maybe I saw it for a lot longer that I thought.

It wasn’t somethi_ng like you see on television, like the futuristic planes,
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well you can always tell that they are planes. Where as this was not

like that. I was really frightened by it, and I’'m not stupid. I don’t believe
in anything like that (UFQ’s). This is not something I've ever seen
before or like something we would have built. It was just too weird, too
odd, and the strange shimmer effect. It looked like an object suspended,
had no wobble or anything like that. And when it moved off it was like

a fluid movement, it was really odd. There was no slowing down or
speeding up during each movement, like when you flip a coin or stone
across the water.

The object was like an equelatteral triangle, about double the size of
an airliner, maybe as big as a football field. It wasn’t very thick, but
seemed thin along the edges, but sort of mounding in the middle. As
I said there was this humming sound, like the sound you hear when
you stand under overhead power cables. When I first heard the noise
I thought it was the car engine playing up, and put my foot on the
accelerator, for a second or two, but the noise was still there, and

it was then that I realised the sound was coming from the object.

When the object finally disappeared, I kept looking around in the sky,
thinking “Oh God where has it gone?” Looking for lights, anything,
even aircraft lights and it was then that I noticed there were no stars visible.

All the time I had the feeling of the hairs standing up on the back of my
neck, and I was convinced I had someone in the car with me. I felt really
scared, as I drove home. I think I arrived home about twenty past three,
maybe half-past three, I don’t remember. But I woke everyone up and

DATE: ... 8 e ... L1 13

WITNESSED BY:

Section 40
DATE: ... 2.5 00t LTI 7

-------------------------------------------------------------

WITNESSED BY: .|

Section 40

ORIGINAL
BN E L] —
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'of a wave of suSpected UFO sxghtmgs.

“'Three peoplecontacted
the Herald this'week after .
a strange: objeci ‘was seen’
looming “in ‘the-sky" over-
the Romney Marsh area in*
the early - hours’ of Jlast
Saturday ‘morning.

Sophie Wadieigh, 25 of,

Shcpherds walk Hylh"

(L ocAc

ol 7ovie

[ ™

MATLCH,

was amazed fo see a larg SAW 3 large triangu-

triangular -‘space-ship’* lar hapecl flying . craft
~stop in a field directly:in ' overing about 300 metres
.front of her, as she drove - off the ground.

“home  through Donkey . '“It had a large dome at

-;lStreel in New Romney at -one end and a lot of bright

ust: after 3am on Saturday, lights around the sides and_
. s % looked quite: shiny. — 1.
“;Shockcd Sophle sand “It really had no idea what it

PRe ss)

L

= ERALD
| 419,

- oew we

g

" quite'far away, :
_ we ran outside 1o get a bet-
e look:it had shot into the

- UFOMEK"
i group — who-have collat-
i ed files"on reported UFO :
: stghtmgs inthe area. .«
" According to. UFOMEK :
 strange objecls seen-in the -
sky are usuatly described

was and just sal in the car
looking at it.

shot off leaving in a flash

~of light, travelling about

500m across the field and
stopping again, .-

“It did this four times
and then flew inte the dis-
tance and | watched 'until

- it'was out of sight. =

“I have talked ta friends
since who have said that it
was probably -an aeroplane
or an advanced Stealth

: bomber-i— but I have

never seen anything like it
before.”

And it would seem the
sirange object ‘was also

- spotted . by two' men as

they returned home from.a
night.out, ;

Ji  Lane, 23, ‘and
Christopher Lee, 27, from
Lathe - Farm . in New
*Romney were just locking
up when they spotted a

mysterious; shape. in the
- field opposite, - :
Mr Lane said: “It was

crazy - | was getting a .

drink in:the kitchen when [

-saw these strange lights in
_the sky just over the fieid:
across the road from ours:

-house.

were as they weren’t mov-

ing so I called Chris and

‘we both" “watched

this
weird floating object.

“Mr Lxe added ‘ﬂf it wasfi-;; |
‘an'aeroplane of some sort
- you'would have expected
 there to have been. loads

L r “a’lot longer
‘_,than a piane and moved‘-
' incredibly - quickly — I
~have no idea what it was
~andwe'-were both left
Z},}speechless e

*+ Both:descriptions of the .
}UFO fit those researched patmllmg s;ghlm sgms
by’ the Shepway based. :
“monitoring

by ‘spotters’ as triangular
disc-like cbjects with a

“After.a few secondﬁ?”
- said 1o be capable of*
-ing completely. still and
- then

- spotted

- might happen as:much -
“Folkestone* expenemzd a

-occurange. whjch;_w-: aflerr :

“We. ‘could . only ]usti

‘about lhese s:ght' gs

“wha ‘reported ‘a
-Thanet also - told

“ple have seen RAF plan

finish almosl hke a: ;lm-
mond, .
These. ‘objects  are; lsn

Stay. -

_shooting . off + af
incredible speeds, normals
ly after a dramatic flash in:
the air. .

Local expert  “and
UFOMEK assistant .co-

ordinator, Chns -Rolfe
. from Hill. Road
Folkestone sald -y am’

really not at ail su ;_§ed_
at the descriptio en:
about the flying objects =

“+w these flying, triangles have

been spolted all*fwcr»thg
country

“The “earliest recotd we.
have of such'a sighting
was in 1973, when a group
of boys at the: Duke ‘of
York’s school in'Doves
the = tna It
shaped UFQ. -

“We don’t- know whal
they are but the' humming
noise rules out the’ Stealth
bomber myth “as  th y.
make no noise at all, i
“The - really’ pecuhaﬁ

**_thing about’this sighting is
““[ 'wasn’l sure what they.

that we thought: somelhmg

power-cut-last- week =sian?

“For. exampl

tary aclivity in Ming o
and numerous other pe )=

“W@ ‘don’t’ kno

on (01303) 254774,
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ips, a

e 4 W~

liens

and the Home Sec

IUFO'S spoited over Shepway could have been
looking for Home Secretary, Michael Howard,

experts have warned.

Following reports of
mystery aircrafl sightings
in New Romney and
Bormarsh in last week's
Heraid, Chris Rolfe, co-
ordinator of UFOMEK,
has highlighted the close-
pess of the sightings to the

MP’s home near
the old Lympne Castlc
ruing,

And he feéars that the
position of the sightings is
more than just coinci-
dence. -

Mr Rolfe cautioned: “Ht
would seem the UFO was
totally disinteresied in
Sophie, the girl who
reporied it and watched it
for quite a long time.

By Sarah Hall

“This certainly makes it
seem like it had a purpose
and has left me wondering
if it’s purpose had some-
thing to do with Mr
Howard."

However Mr Rolfe was
amazed o learn that Mr
Howard's parly agent
knew all about the UFO.

He said: “I phoned Mg
Howard’s panty agent in
Folkestone and asked
whether Mr Howard had
seen anything strange
was immediately asked if |
meant the UFO.

“The story

in last

week's HmM only said
Donkey Street as the sight
of the spoiting.

Street is a
very long soad and the
teport did not state which
end the UFO was seen at -
so it seems very odd tha
those close 10 Mr Howard
already knew that it was
near his house.”

And now Mr Rolfe and
UFOMEK would like 10
sec  some qnulions
answered...

“1 would like to knw
whether anyone spoited
any sirange men poking
about around the area
afterwards or whether Mr
Howard’s sccurity system
was activated in any way.

“The whole story is cre-
ating a lot of interest all
over England and when

—

you think of the implica-
tions # is quile casy to see

“I would love to know
what the Government
think of a sirange sireraft
being spotied near to the
home of one of its senior
cabinet minisicss.”

Sophic Wadleigh, of
Shepherds Walk, Hythe,
who saw the large object
in the sky while driving
home in the early hours of
Saturday, Maich 8 said:
“The UfO | saw was a
targe triangular shaped
craft with bright lights
running all round it's edge
- it was above the ficid
which lays directly oppo-
site the tum off to Donkey
Street in Burmarsh.

“When you have seen
something like that you
have 1o ask yourself why
was it there - and maybe
{ the Home secreiary was
t the reason.”

. When the Herald con-
‘ tacted Mr Howard's office

he was unavailable for
| comment.

Y8 USGA PUR ‘MOpULM 187 YAnoap

-

-l e o~

‘18€9L

Extract from The Folkestone Herald; 20.3.97
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